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This is an appeal from the decision of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner dated May 3, 1989 wherein Petitioners' request for
special exception for a farmer's co-op roadside stand and a
variance to permit drivewe) . and parking area not to be paved with

macadam and to permit parking spaces without the required striping

was granted, subject to certain restrictions.

E On September 28, 1989, this Board denied the Petitioners’
|Motion to Dismiss this appeal and the matter was set for hearing
on the merits for December 26, 1989 at which time testimony was
taken. The appeal to this Board is de novo and this Opinion is

based upon the evidence, testimony and exhibits offered at the

December 26, 1989 hearing.

The Petitioner was represented by Counsel, S. Eric DiNenna.
Peter Max Zimmerman, Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County,
participated in the proceedings. Testifying for the Petitioner
' were Louis C. Hoffman, owner of the property, Paul Lee, a
rigsetered professional engineer and Ed Nieland. Testifying in
tbpposition to the Petitions were: Edmund Nelan, Gary Sorrells,

John Mongan, Carol Spurry and Mrs. Sylvia Sorrells, all of whom
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Accordingly, this Board will grant the special exception with
% certain restrictions as more fully set out below.
With regard to the zoning variance request, this Board findsE
: that the variance should be granted. The Petitioner is relieved |
% from the requirements of Section 409.8.A.2 which requires that the
iédriveways and parking lots be paved or macadamed and is further
; relieved from Section 409.8.A.6 which reguires that parking spaces
?;provide striping. The testimony clearly indicates and is uncon-
;%tradicted that a crusher run surface in lieu of an impervious
;;surface such as macadam would be more beneficial both to the
% Petitioner and to the surrounding property owners since it would
;iserve to retain and absorb the water upcn the property and would
i prevent run-off onto other properties or surrounding areas. It is
;zthis Board's opinion that the granting of the variances would not
;;be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not result in
substantial detriment to the public health, safety and general
L'\«le.‘s.fa.z:e.
ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the foregoing Opinion, it is this

4 day of o0 , 1990 by the County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County ORDERED that the Petition Special Exception for

;;a farrer's co-op roadside stand on the subject property and a
¢

variance from Section 409.8.A.2 to permit driveways and parking
| areas not to be paved or macadamed and from Section 409.8.A.6 to

{ permit parking spaces without the required striping be and are
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live within the near vicinity of the subject property.

The subject property is located in the town proper of Glen
Arm, located on the southeast corner of the 1ntersection of Long
Green Pike and Glen Arm Road in Baltimore County,'Maryland. It is
presently onimproved and oonsists of approxinately_3.128 acres,
which is split zoned, RC-2 and RC-5. The property istsuhstantialiy
RC-2, except for a small portionllocated on_the southern boundary
line. The Petitioner purchased the.propertj in 1980 when it was
zoned RC-5. Thereafter, it was reclassified-1n71983 to RC-2 ano
a special exception was granted for the property by"ﬂhen Zoning
Commissioné*;,hrnold Jablon. An appeal was.filed from the granting
of the special exception, which was not heard since the'property
was reclassified to RC-5 in 1984. In719§8,'the'property was again
reclassified to RC-2 under the Comprehensive Zoning Map Process,
Thereafter, the Petitioner filed these Petitions. for special
exception and zoning variance which are now on appeal to this
Board. ”

The Petitioner, Louis C. Hoffman, testified that he is a

farmer by trade and owns and operates a 130-acre farm, of which 70

acres are attributable to fruit trees. He informed the Board that

iihe is the largest fruit grower in Baltimore County and presently
{ operates a fruit stand in the area near the site of the subject
property. He described the street intersection and informed the
Board that{the closest home to the interseotion is 600 feet and
that two houses ere located directly across the road from the site.
He further testified that across from the intersection is Gruman

Aircraft Plant and a processing plant. He indicated that there

WCRQ:EL@ commercial uses within 500 feet of the property site. He

proposes to erect a 40' x 80' log cabin-type building from which
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hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictiens,
which are conditions precedent to the relief granted.

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however,
Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at his own -isk until such time as the 30-day
appellate process from this Order has expired. 1If, for
whatever reason, this Order {s reversed, the Petitjoner
would be required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original condition.

The farmer's co-op roadside stand shall be open for
business only during daylight hours, Sunday through
Saturday, but in no event shall it be open earlier than
9:09 a.m. or close later than 9:00 p.n.

The special exception granted herein shall terminate upon
the sale and/or transfer of the subject property and/or
the business to any party other than immediate family,
heirs, legatees, or personal representatives.

Petitioners are limited to selling from the proposed
farmer's co-op roadside stand only seasonal produce
indigenous to the area, including, but not limited to,
fresh fruit and vegetables of all types, milk, eggs,
cider, preserves, honey, meats, and other dairy and farm
products. No other items, goods, not 1limited to,
artificial or manufactured articles, shall be sold from
the premises. 1In accordance with the Remand Order of the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County dated October 15, 1990,
the definition of a farmer's co-op roadside stand is
incorporated into this restriction. That definition under
the BCZR is: :

"a principal building other than a dwelling which is used
by one or more individuals commonly engaged in the sale
of mutually grown seasonal produce from their respective
farms or satellite farms."

The Petitioners shall maintain their property daily by
keeping it free from trash and protected from fire.

A detailed landscaping plan shall be submitted for
approval to the Baltimore County Landscape Planner. A
copy of the approved landscape plan shall be submitted to
the Zoning Commissioner's office for inclusion in the case

file.
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teo conduct'hisrpusiness; It is his desire to sell fruit and
vegetables, ctder and dairy products. His intended hours of
operation are to'open dailly from 9:00 a.m. to 9#00 p.m. He furtner
testified he was familiar with the conditions for the granting'of

,a special exception as set out in Section 502.1 of the Baltimore

)t County Zoning Regulations and stated in his opinion that the

proposed use would meet all sucn conditions. Further he reQuested
that he be relieved from the requirement of.paving the'parking lot
with macadam and be permitted to use crusher run stone, which in
his opinion would be more beneficial to the subject property since
it would serve to retain water and prevent run-off more likely to
occur from a macadam-type surface. Petitioner further indicated
that in constructing the building, he would only be clearing that
area which is needed and the only lighting would be for security

[purposes and there would be no parking lot lights.
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Mr. Paul Lee, a registered professional engineer, testified

on behalf of the Petitioner. He prepared a plan dated February 1,
1989, which provided for a proposed 40' x 80° log cabin-type
building with 20 parking spaces. He testified that the property
slopes up from the road and that a crusher run parking lot surface
would be more beneficial since it.would serve to control water run-
off more effectively as‘opposed to an impervious macadam-type
surface. Herindioated-the property would be serviced by a well and
septic system and that the store would generate less use than the
average of two homes. He further testified that the Department of

Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) agrees

&ﬁtyith the Petitioners' request for a crusher run parking lot and
: thaiaiiflpomments made by the County Reviewing Agencies have been
| complied with.
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7. Compliance with all Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
Comments, including, but not limited to, the comments
submitted by DEPRM dated April 6, 1989, attached hereto
and made a part hereof. -

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with
Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of 2rocedure.
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In his opinion, he was unaware of any adverse effectsttnat
this proposed p1an would have upon the surrounding community and
that all of the conditions as delineated in Section 502.1 of the
Baltimore County Zonirg Regulaticns (BCZR) have been met.

Five Protestants appeared and testified in opposition to the
Petitioners®' plan, all of whom were _property owners in lthe
immediate area. Cecllectively, their testimony indicated that the
neighborhood was in a transitional stage coneisting of mixed rural,
office and agricultural uses. They felt that the Petitioners'
preposed plan would have a negative impact on the value of their
residential properties and generally feared any further commercial
development within the area. Additionally, they fel: that the
proposed plan for a roadside stand was too large and tnat it would
create a traffic problem. | :

The BCIZR do not allow for a farmer's co-op roadside stand in
an RC-2 zone as a matter of right. Such use is only permitted by
special exception upon the Petitioner satisfying the conditions set
out in Section 502.1 of the BCZR. This Board has reviewed all of
the evidence, testimony and exhibits presented to it at the hearing
and ie of the opinion that the conditions as set out in Section
502.1 have been met. Further, the Board finds that the Petitioner
has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without any real
detriment to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the
public interest. The Board does not feel that the proposed use at
this site would have any adverse impact above and beyond that which
is inherently associated with. such a special exception use
1rrespecti§e of ite location within-the zone. Schultz v. Pritz,

N 332[% .2d 1319 (1980).
(ED

County Board of Appeals of Baltimare County

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

December 6, 1990

J. Carroll Bolzer, Esquire
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 105 i

Towscn, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 89-414-XA (Louis C. Hoffman, IlI, et ux)
Circuit Court Case No. 90-CG-917

Dear Mr. Holzer:

Pursuant to the Remand Order of the Circuit Court  for
Baltimore County dated October 15, 1990, enclosed please find a
copy of the Amended Opinion issued this date by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Sincerely,

Strdaler 77,

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

Enclosure

cc: Dr. &k Mrs. I.G. Sorrells
S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire .
Mr. and Mrs. Louis C. Hoffman
Mr. and Mrs. Rudolph Fischer
Doug & Jennifer Hoffman
Ms. Ellen Hoffman
Mr. Clifton Isennock
Ms. Katherine Tyler
Ms. Raren Reavis
Mr. Paul Lee
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields
Pat Keller
Pvblic Services
J. Robert Haines
Ann N. Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon, County Attorney
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. : SR : SR And now come William T. Hackett, Michael B. Sauver, and Arnold G. Foreman Y =
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Protestants from an Order of the County Board of Appeals dated
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to Rule B=12 and oral argument of counsel.,

eviience of an unwieldy or bulky nature will be retained in the Board of Appegls

COoUnT

the Motion to Dismiss should be den.ied. It is also the finding |
. < s . T T March 8, 1989 Petition filed by Mr. and Mrs, Hoffman for Special Exception for
of this Court that the Board was n<.t arbitrary and capricious 1n el _ S farmer's roadside co-op stand., Petition for Variance filed to

. . . PSRRI R ' provide driveways and parking area not to be paved or macadamed,
the granting of the Special Exception and Variance: however, e SR but to provide crusher run surface and allow parking spaces with-
s o out required striping.

office and upen request of the parties or the Court will be transmitted to the

Court by whorever institutes the request.

Restriction No. 4 contained in tme Opinion and Order of the Respectfully submitted,

b _. March 23 Publication in newspaper.
County Board of Appeals of Baltimcre County must be clarified by DY | e ; April 4 © Gertificate of Posting of property.

R : . 2pril 5 Comments of Baltimore County Zoning Plans Advisory Committee. _ o . : - :
april 25 Hearing held on Petitions by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. CountyBoard of’ Appeals of‘ Baltimore Count[y

Roadside Stand as defined in Sectisa 101 of the Baltimore County s May 3 Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner GRANTING Petitions with . A
| ' ‘ . restrictions. cc: Mr. Edmund Nelan

Zoning Regulations. | M. Carroll T. Spurry
S s June 1 Notice of Appeal received from Dr. and Mrs, I.G. Sorrells, Protes SRR Mr. Jom C. Mongan

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Circuit Court for Baltimore | tants. _ ‘ Dr. and Mrs. I.G. Sorrells

e , , ' S. Eric DiKenna, Esquire
. . . . . : . - N - AR - sune 29 Motion to Dismiss Appeal received from S, Eric DiNenna, Esquire ’
County that the Appellees' Motion t:- Dismiss is denied; and 1t 1is SRR ' : o L on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Hoffman, the Petitioners. ’ Mr. and Mrs. Louis C. Hoffman, III

| J. Carroll BHolzer, Esquire
| July 14 Response to Motion to Dismiss filed by Dr. and Mrs. I.G. Sorrells.
i September 19  Hearing held before the Board of Appeals on Motion to Dismiss.
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the Becard to include therein the dJdefinition of Farmers Co-op

\,“;{_(ULF,L?WCD :Q : ; __..‘,_" % b Septezber 28 Ruling on Motion to Dismiss - DENIED.
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” 11TH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY L Glenarm, MD 21057, and Dr. and Mrs. I.G. Sorrells, 11919 Long Green Pike, g - (301) 887-3180 - R
| 6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT ‘ . I : - R March 12, 1990

li CG Doc. No, _ 78 RS Glenarm, MD 21057, Plaintiffs; S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire, P.0O. Box 10508, Towson, . [ March 12, 1990 - arc y 199

{{ EDMUND NELAN, CARROLL T. SPURRY, * IR 1 : ’ ' ' i -

EJOHN C. MONGAN AND DR. AND MRS. I.G. Folio No. 117 L D 21285-0508, Counsel fo~ Petiticners; Mr. and Mrs. Louls C. Hoffman, I1I, * . O S. Eric DiNenna, Esauire

' SORRELLS, PLAINTIFFS S | . R o S DiNerna, Mann & Breschi

i! File No. 90-CG-917 R P.0. Box 203, Glenarm, MD 21057, Petitioners; and Arnold G. Foreman, Esquire, Mr. Ed=und Nelan . . P.0. Bo; 10508

| ZORING CASE KO. B9-(14-XA | . D 5319 Cena~m Road NSRS 51285
- + & 2 2 & & & & SR i} c/o County Board of Appeals, Room 315, County Office Building, Towson, MD 21204 e Glena_:;, Maryland 21057 . - Towson, MR 21285-0508

. CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE SRR - IR . ; s T Re: Case Ko.i89-414-XAy(Louis C. Hoffman, III, et ux)
3 R on this 12th day of March, 1390. Lo le: Case No. 89-414-XA (Louis C. Hoffman, III, et ux) . . : ¥ T

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland Rules of ' AT T#fdalee M. Kuszmaul, Legal Secretaty

Dear ¥r. DiKenna:

x y : ; ’ ' ,f.:; f; County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County a

:;Procedure, William T. Hackett, Michael B, 3auer, and Arnold G. Foreman, consti- L - K In accordance with Rule B-7(a) of the Rules of Procedure

¥ . . i g BRI of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals is

. £ : S :

rétuting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, have given notice by - ¢ R uired to submit the record of proceedi of the appeal which _ "

g £ i £ O I you have taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the Lo Rotice is hereby given, in accordance with the Rules of
;-nail of the filing of the appeal to the representative of every party to the i R  "=?5_ } o N above-entitled matter within thirty days. ‘ ST i Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that an appeal has

' proceedin ; d. 1057, BN . (T - R been taken to the Circuit Ccurt for Baltimore County from the deci- ...
L PTS cceeding before it; namely, Edmund Nelan, 5319 Glenarm Rd., Glenarm, MD 21057, DR " The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by B sion of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above matten.

l IR . e you. In addition, the cost incurred for certified copies of other I : _ o

i I SR cocuments necessary for the completion of the record must also be at . - Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice.
! : e - [ your expense. S

| e

I

I

?Ca:‘rcll T. Spurry, 5321 Glenarm Rd., Glenarm, MD 21057, John C. Mongan, 5308

- Glenarm R4., Glenarm, MD 21057 and Dr. and Mrs. I.G. Sorrells, 11313 Long Green;
- ! Very truly yours,

”
' Fike, Glenarm, MD 21057, Plaintiffs; S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire, P.0. Box 10508, The cost of the transcript, plus any other document:, must

R , . : - N be paid in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court not later ' - RN
o _ . . N = = [ tkan thirty days from the date of any petition you file in Court, "
1. Towsen, MD 21285-0508, Counsel for Petitioners; Mr. and Mrs. Louis C. Hoff‘man,IIIE, ' R | . . in accordance with Rule B-7(a). | . v ‘ 77/ 2t e

LindalLee M. Kuszmaul Legal Se..retary

=‘P.0. Box 203, Glenarm, MD 21057, Petitioners; and Arnold G. Foreman, Esquire, c/‘o R _ . Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice which has

.; ! been i .
‘! County Board of Appeals, Room 315, County Office Bldg., Towson, MD 21204, a copy filed in the Circuit Court |
o i
H L - T Very truly yours, - . Encl.
wich Noice is attached hereto and prayed that it may be made a part her‘eof‘. e ST . - RN
g pray y P L _ S _ . Do tc: Mr. and Mrs. Louls €. Hoffman, III

b W Oé‘[ 7/)7{ Va./ : - - | . p% / - o S Mr. & Mrs. Rudolph Fischer
¥ U S Sl T . P Doug & Jennifer Hoffman
iy Lindalee M. Kuszmaul, Legal Secretary R R W W e Ms. Ellen Hoffman

!z County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ;- : A R / + : : _
': Room 315, County Office Building 7 S RN _ Lindalee M. Kuszmaul, Legal Secretary :!!sr. gigzgz;nis;;?zik
iy -—31 o ‘ - PO . PR ) *
3 Towson, MD 21204 (301} 887~-2180 B IR . R Ms. Karen Reavis

. , SRR Encl. ¥ ¥r. Paul Lee
I HIREZZY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Certificate of Notice has N « - - SRR cc: M. Carroll T. Spurry 3 P. David Fields

; en TAeimd WMol mn IR SR : Mr. John C. Mongan R Fat Keller
been mailed to Edzmund Nelan, 5319 Glenarm Rd., Glenarm, MD 21057, Carroll T. : e 2 | D‘;- od Mrs. Tog Soprells | R J. Robert Haines
ED ) ‘__ B K R Ann M, Kastarowicz 3}'0["‘ '
L - - e Jazes E. Dyer }
M\GROH\—M A,,CROHLMtD i {gz.«p ~ i W. Carl Richards, Jr. | . Jﬂ!.MED:_;
, B | ‘ - vty . S e vDocket Clerk - Zoning B
. R - : - ’ Arnold Jablon, County Attorney
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| PETITION FOR APPEAL - s consists of approximately 3.128 acres, which is split zoned RC2 SR The Board erred in its decision by the inclusion of
! Nelan, et al, Appellants, by their attorney J. Carroll S  ,-: and RC5. The property is substantially RC2 except for a small S 5 Restriction No. 4 providing that the Petitioner was limited to ‘ RRCLL Héwﬂﬂ/ry

| Holzer, file this Petition for Appeal, pursu..t to Maryland 1ff jffl:. portion located on the southern boundary line. The Petitioner, }f‘*;ilf selling from the proposed farmer's co-op roadside stand only
- Rule B2, from the February 9, 1990 Opinion and Order of the RO Hoffman (hereinafter "Hoffman") testified that he . 3 a farmer - | seasonal produce indjcenous to (emphasis supplied)
. - . . -~ . . '

i Board of Appeals of Baltimore County and says: '{ i7“u;g- | and oper: es 130 acre farm of which 70 acres are attributed to ;if; ﬁ4 including but not limited to fresh fruit and vegetabies of all

. On Feb 9, 1990, the Board of Appeals of Baltimore DRI . ' R
i 1 n February ' pp e fruit trees. He testified that he proposes to erect a 40 x 80 Ll types, milk, eggs, cider, preserves, honey, meats and other
‘ I 3 " A 2 S ' oL
| County (hereinafter "Boar”") entered an Order granting a SR T | foot log cabin type building from which to conduct his : ST " dairy and farm products.
it i -1 ' - i SR . ' : R
Petition for Special Exce;:ion for a farmer's co-op roadside e business. He testified that it was his desire to sell fruit BEEEEN ol ‘ The effect of the Board's err in defining the area from

 stand on the subject property, and a Variance from Section R and vegetables, cider and dairy products. He further testified g which produce could be sold at the farmer's co-op roadside

.8.A. i i d parking a t to be T | . . .
409-8-A.2 to pernit driveways and parking areas no R that it was his intention to sell items which were not R I stand to "indigenous to the area” administratively broadens the

d, and from Section 409.8.A.6 to permit parking spaces IR : c s . ces e .
paved, P P g sp e | specifically grown on his farm. Hoffman petitioned for a definition of the Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations and is an

] - . . [ » L] - [} a Lo \ .
without the required striping, subject to certain conditions - Special Exception under Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County err by the Board as a matter of lav.

B i N TR —
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:;precedent to the relief granted. ‘.;'_iflfs : Zoning Regulations. Said regulations do not allow a farmer's WHEREFORE, Nelan, et al, Appellants petitidn this

. ollowing condition, identified as No. 4 by the . .
2 The foll g ' b4 L co-op roadside stand in a RC2 zone as a matter of right. Honorable Court to reverse the Opinion and Order of the Board

e ~pn -

in its Opinion, provided: Ll . . . . !
Board of Appeals in its Opinion, pro Ll In granting the Special Exception with certain ‘ of Appeals dated the 9th day of February, 1990 and order the

. iti imited to selling from the BT s as . .
;ropﬁggét;gggzisazg-é;migagside standgonly seasonal D Ul restrictions (specifically No. 4 previously referred to), the

ﬁﬁgfﬁgﬁ ;g?lggggﬁsf§312h2n3r32éetggizglgg gg% Egges' ,*fffjjf Board of Appeals has committed an error as a matter of law by RS ; :

E;i§§ zggsiaigdgiédggizervgi'o:§2§yit2:2t30232 ggger o ﬂ;3iij administratively enlarging the definitio.u of farmer's co-op

limited to artificial or manufactured articles, shall ,5:f_ﬂf.' roadside stanc as set forth in Bill No. 98-1975 and included in

| be sold from the premises. -

! the present Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section 101 - G {:::?2 CARROLL HOLZEﬁ\j?
i S

! o A

i

Board to render a decision in conformity with the Baltimore

-

County Zoning Regulations.
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A copy of the Opinion and Order of the, Board of Appeals is
b ) - " ttorney for Appellunts

i ~ 4 PR

attached hereto as Exhibit A.
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X TEE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF # BEFORE | LT ! Case Ko. £3-

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF * BEFORE SR
LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, ITI, ET UX FOR A AR IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF IN THE CIRCUIT COURT S {LCOUIS €. HCTFMAN, III, ET UX FOR A : RS i1 Louis C. H»
STEATAL EXCEPTION AND ZONTRG VARIANCE ® COUNTY BOARD OF AFPEALS ! R Louis O, HOFFMAN, I1I1 E FOR A . SESCIAL EXCEPTION AND ZONING VARIANCE # COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS | . %
CN PROPERTY LOCATED SOUTHEAST OF THE R CEP AND_ ZONNING VARIANCE FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY RN .. TN PROPERTY LOCATED SOUTHEAST OF THE ; R ‘| line. TIre Fetiticner purchased the property in 1 \
) GLSN_ARM ROAD R INTERSECTION OF LONG GREEN PIKE AND CG DOCKET NO. ST * ZLEN ARM RCAD PR " aft
T GLEL AR oy rmEE Tt T GLENARM ROAD PR 5 | Therezfter, 1t was reclassified in 1983 to RC-2 and a special exceptlon was
T BALTINCRE COUNTY B 11th ELECTION DISTRICT FOLIO NO UL ¥ * BALTIMORE COUNTY EEEE ‘
BTV . T L e " 11TH ELECTION DISTRICT : . ? " or th
" CASE NO. B9-414-XA L e 6th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT . o C? () Cé 9 [‘7 R : ; E,T?COL%CILMANIC DISTRICT CASE NO. 89-414-XA TR granted for the property by then Zoning Commissioner, Arnold Jablon. An appeal
- - ILE NO. ; . ' '

* l * * # # ZONING CASE NO. B9-414-XA ’7 %«/“ -7 ¥ s * » E * ) * »

~
e

was filed from the granting of the special exception, whilzli was not heard since

the prererty was reclassified to RC-5 in 1984. In 1988, the property was again

OPINION R Appellants e OPINION
EbmuNd NeLAN, S39 Glénaam R4, (J‘l”W\MM. Mo 657 SRR This is an appeal from the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated SRR i reclassified to RC-2 under the Comprehensive Zoning Map Process. Thereafier,

(‘AR zellf 2R 2 - - Tl - : e -
@“ 4 $3 G:I "‘/Af"r Fd- 67/" 4"5 Md. 21057 R ¢ "May 3, 1989 wherein Petitioners' request for special exception for a farmerts : || the Fetitieoner filed these Petitions for special exception and zoning variance
Achn C '\3‘\"\ 5108 wlen tem ﬁ‘k (»imvlm\Md Ai5) ' ' '

: Dy awd M>»

| - SRR F 3 s 3.63orretss uwe Lone Gy
Cas i zm an rmit parki without the reguir I . cen Airg ™ M os~ I g

-1 to be paved with macad d to permit parking spaces without the reguired ' S Glen AY P 2t e '} to be paved with macadam and to permit parking spaces without the reguired

which are now on appeal to this Board,

g . a arki z not
! co-0D roadside stand and a variance to permit driveways and parking arez no .! co-op roadside stand and a variance to permit driveways and parking area not

Tte Fetitioner, Louils C. Hoffman, testified that he is a farmer by trade and

. gtrizing was granted, subject to certzin restricticns. : . g NOTICE OF APP striping was granted, subject to certain restrictions. owns and cperates a 130-acre farm, of which 70 acres are attritutable ts fruit

tn Sestemter 28, 1985, tais Beard denied the Petiticners' Motiecn to Dismiss’ I Please note an appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltimore . i ‘ . trees. He informed the Board that he 1s the largest . '
¥ ! County from the Opinion and Order of the County Board of S . Cnt September 28, 1989, this Board denied the Petitioners' Motion to Dismiss g fruit grower in Baltimore

— o epa ke . ing on the merits for Decexber 26 N~ al . s :
appeal and the matler was set for hearing ' S ﬁg\ere-za;ggszesh:agizi of February 9, 1990, in the SN _ ‘! this appeal and the matter was set for hearing on the merits for December 26,

testimony was taken. The appeal to this Becard Is ce novo ' SRR AT @"U// R e
SO Epmvad NEL&N’ $314  Clénarm Roddj H%Mmj mb. 572-502'/ A )ll// S 1389 at which time testimony was taken. The appeal te this Board is de novo

CArmail 7. Spuney, S22 Clonhanond, ClewAgm ma- 5917503

e~ember 25 168§ hearing. .S M’ 7/0&4-4@ -"_.‘- o : ' - :

TESEs eve 0T AR ey S aaa ¥ 5388 GlaRen e&\a@l‘?ﬁb;ﬂdu_,‘/ \(;.L,__CM\ e {i the December 26, 1989 hearing.
- s Tarieiamsm 1 nt . i iN . ter Mz Ce et ; 7 oo !
-+ o Periticrer was represented by Counsel, S. Eric DiNenna. Feter Max R b +Mys I L Soryeus unfed Lone Gr e ah P;‘,f'[{ Clen ARM M, 2405 . . . Al
.. Deruty Fecple's Counsel for Baltimore County, participated in the ST Qyw .J 3.M SP2_%03-¢, e ! . .
T S I HEREBY CERTIFY tKat on this 9th day of March, 1990, a copy RN i Zimmerman, Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County, participated in the ‘

of the foregoing Notice of Appeal was served on the Adminstrative LTS 3 e 1 '

Secretary, County Board of Appeals, Room 315, County Office : L i proceedings. Testifying for the Petitioner were Louls C. Hoffman, owner of the R || ne prepeses to erect a 40' x 80' log cabin-type building from which to conduct
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave., Towson, MD 21204, and a copy R : : - : '

mailed to S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire, P.0. Box 10508, Towson, MD " oroperty, Paul Lee, a registered professional engineer and Ed Nieland. Testi-

T ; . : i T 21285-0508, Attorney for Petitioners S et :
' feirg in c-oosition to the Petitions were: Edmond Nelan, Gary Sorrells, John | BRI ' Y . P o ST i ) _
y=eé " ! TSI DTS " fying in opposition to the Petitions were: Edmond Nelan, Gary Sorrells, John R /j products. His intended hours of operation are to be open daily from 9:00 a.m.

County and rresently operates a fruit stand in the area near the site of the

subject property. He described the street intersection and infirmed the Board

Lims ~ipi i : the evidence, testimony and exhibits cffered at i '
this Cpinion is based upon ’ Y  and this Opinion is based upon the evidence, testimony and exhibits offered at that the clcsest home to the intersection is 600 feet and that two houses are

located direc;ly across the road from the site. He further testified that acr‘ois

The Petitioner was represented by Counsel, S. Eric DiNenna. Peter Max froc the intersection is Gruman Aircraft Plat and a processing plant. He

indicated that there were commercial uses within 500 feet of the property site,.

) i
=1 Les egister ional engineer and Ed Nieland. Testi- :
ol Len, 8 resistered profess ° is business. It is his desire to sell fruit and vegetables, cider and dairy

1
e

i i o ) :nom live within the near S f T e .
| Mcr.zan, Cascl Spurry and Mrs. Sylvia Sorrells, all of whom : : : { 1/( 110/ Do . R it to 9:00 p.m. He further testifi am
= AR Lo - S H i ed he ) t 1
P - Fomunvd P Nd{}-ﬂ p@m,v . r——— O Mongan, Careol Spurry and Mrs. Sylvia Sorrells, all of whom live within the nea\r'i S e : v was famillar with the conditions for the

| vieimtcy cf tre subject property. | i MR & . S
ovicinity cf e subject preoperty [ - Qarnels ?T.S’pume — , e | vicinity of the subject property. E ) {} granting of a special exception as set out in Section 502.1 of the Baltimore
rcoerty i1s located in the town proper of Glen Arm, located on > 74 7_7' - * . H
Ao C Mes Q"Y\A‘M‘T—\ AR The subject property is located in the town proper of Glen Arm, located on

arcr | e | 1 County Zening Regulations and stated in his opinion that the proposed use would
the soutrezs: cormer of the intersection of Long Green Pike and Glen Arm Road in o g - / |
' ) tots of approxii RV ol %H. L/ : the southeast corner of the intersection of Long Green Plke and Glen Arm Road iy
imore foumts d. ently unimproved and consists T IR }nﬁ' fi‘:’g’ i
Baltimcre County, Marylan It is pres y P i AR A Zgh D AHD FILED

= C ] SD ] | eve

iy

| Baltimore County, Maryland. It is presently unimproved and consists of approxi: 5! requirement of paving the parking lot with macadam and be permitted to ure
il
' ‘“E ctrusher run store, which in his opinion would be more beneficial to the subject

| rzately 3.128 acres, which 1s split zoned, RC-2 and RC-5. The property is
; CLERK oF CIRCUIT CouR - _ - i’
BALTIMORE COUNTY' F . AT  substantially RC-2, except for a small portion located on the southern boundary

t for a small portion located on the southern toundary T .
- {preperty sirce it would serve to rcetain water and prevent run-off more likely tg

suhstantially RI-Z2, excep

!

.
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iCase No. 89-414=XA
!Louis C. Hoffman, III, et ux 3.

occur from a macadam-type surface. Fetitioner further indicated that in

constructing the building, he would only te clearing that area which is needed

é!anc: the only lighting would be for security purposes and there would be no
i
H
! parking lot lights.

, Mr. Faul Lee, a registered professional engineer, testified on behalf of the
i

Petitioner. He prepared a plan dated Fedruary 1, 1389, which provided for a

.proposed 40' x B0' log cabin-type bdbuilding with 20 parking spaces. He testified
|

'ithat the property slopes up from the read znd that & r ~ ~her run parking lot

|
]
i - . .
| surface would bte more beneficial since it would serve to control water run-off
: ! N

|

;'more effectively as opposed to an impervious macadam-type surface, He indicated

tthe property would be serviced by a well and septic system and that the store
iy
“would generate less use than the average of two homes. He further testified thaF
ithe Depariment of Envirconmental -—otection and Resource Management (DEPRM) agree;
iwith the Fetiticners' request for a crusher run parking lot and that all c0mmenté
fmade ty the County Reviewing Agencies have been ccmplied with.
;i In his cpinion, he was unaware of any adverse effects thaf this proposed plaﬂ
%;ould have upen the surrounding community and that all of the c¢onditlons as |
fdelineated in Section 502.1 of the Baltimore lounty Zeoning Regulations (BCZR)
;have been rmet.

E% Five Fretestants appeared and testified in oppesition to the Petitioners!
?plan, all of whom were property owners in the immediate area. Collectively, their
;testimony indicated that the neighborhood was in a transitional stage consisting
?of mixed rural, office and agricultural uses. They felt that the Petitioners'
jfroposed plan would have a negative impact on the value of their residential
Eprcperties and gererally feared any further commercial develcpment within the
:érea. Additionally, they felt that the proposed nlan for a roadside stand was

o1

:foo large and that it would create a traffic problem.

- .

fifi.

Bahimore County
DepartmentafEm'jmnmenw]Pm{ection Bureau of Air Quality Management
& Resource Managenment 300 East Towsontown Boulevard

County Gourts Building Towson, Maryland 21204

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 6573733

Fobert W Sheesley
Darectue

(301) 887-37175

April 6, 1989

Mr. J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

County QOffice Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dennis F. Rasmussen
Couniy Executive

Zear Mr. Haines:

Comments Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, Item #360 are
as follows:

Prcoperty Owner: Louis C. Hoffman, 1II

Location: S5E Corner Long Green Fike & Glen Arm EKoad

Existing Zoning: RC-5

Froposed Zcning: RC-2 with Special Exception for ‘“Farmer's
Co-op Roadside Stand." Petitioner requescing
a variance ro Section 409.8 A-2 to allow the
driveway and parking areas not to be paved or
macadamed but to have a crusher rum surface.

Area: 3.128 acres +

Districe: 8th Election District

This office recommends approval for crusher run in lieu of macadam
provided provisions of COMAR 26.11.06.03.D are complied with. The control of
airborne particulate (ABP) for this site should consist of the following:

l. With the on-set of increased activity, an assessment to add or
replenish crusher run is to be made especially in areas of
ingr-ss and egress and other heavily used areas.

Calcium chloride is to be appropriately applied subsequently
after each application of new/added crusher run to ensure the
control of ABP fines with each delivery.

To ULecome sensitive to ABP complaints from the community
adjacent to this 118,000 SF crusher run surface and take the
appropriate control measures to ensure the control of ABP at
this site.

DR
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|| property owners since it would serve to retain and ahsorb the water upon the

? contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not result in substantial detriment

? to the public health, safety and general welfare,

- THE APPLICATION OF

Case No. B9-414-XA
Louis C. Hoffman, III, et ux 4.

The BCZR do not allow for a farmer's co-op roadside stand in an RC-2 zone as
a matter or ?1ght. Such use is_onlyjpermittgd py special exception upon the
Petiticner satisfying the conditions séﬁ oﬁt"in Section 502.1 of the BCZR. Thi
Board has reviewed allvof the evidence, testimoﬁy and exhipits presented to it
at the ﬁearing and is.of the épinion that the conditions as set out in Section
502.1 have been met. Further, the Board finds that the Petitioner has shown
that the proposed ﬁse‘would be éon&ucted without any real detriment to the

neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. The Board doed

not feel that the proposed use at this site would have any adverée'impact above ,'

and beyond tr.at which is inherently assccliated with such a special exception use

irrespective of its location within the zone., Schultz v. Pritz, 432 A.2d 1319

(1980]).

Accordingly, this Board will grant the special exception with certain
restrictions as more fully set out below.

With regard to the zoning variance request, this Eoard finds that the
variance should be granted. The Petitioner is relieved from the reqguirements
of Section 409.8.4.2 which requires that the driveways and parking lots be paved
or macadamed and is further relieved from Section 409.8lA.6 which reqﬁires that
parking spaces provide striping. The testimony clearly indicates and 1is
uncontradicted that a crusher run surface in lieu of an lmpervious surface such

as macadam would be more beneficial both to the Petiticner and to the surroundit

property and would prevent run-off onto other properties or surrounding areas.

It is this Bsara's opinion that the granting of the variances would not be

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE

LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, IIT, ET UX COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
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;these proceedings, does not contain the addresses of the appellants as required

i

'iLegal arguments were presented both by Petitioners' counsel and People's Counsel |

b

‘variences were granted along with the imposition of restrictions,

FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND

VARIANCE ON PROPE®™. LOCATED SOUTH- : OF

EAST OF THE INTERSLCTION CF LONG

GREEN FIKE AND GLEN ARM RCAD BALTIMORE COUNTY
11th ELECTION DISTRICT

6th COUNCIIMANIC DISTRICT CASE NO. 89-414-XA

* & & e & & = = E = W . 8 ]
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RULING ON MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

This case comes to this Board on appeal from the decision of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County dated May 3, 1989 whereirn a

petition for special ex:eption for a farmer's co-op roadside and certain

The appeal was filed by Dr. I. G. Sorrells and Mrs. S. Sorrells in
the form of a letter dated June 1, 1989 addressed to Ann Nastarowicz, Deputy

Zoning Cozmissioner for Baltimore County. The letter gives no addresses of the

parties filing tke appeal.

The Petitioner, through his counsel, has filed a Motion to Dismiss

with the Board stating that the letter, which serves as a notice of appeal in

by this Board's Rules, and that, accordingly, the appeal should be dismissed.

A hearing on the Motion to Dismiss was held on September 19, 1989.

fon behalf of the appellants. Also, Mrs. Sorrells testified at the hearing on the§

;limited subject matter of the procedure she followed in noting an appeal to thisi

iBoard. In summary, she stated that she prepared the letter and presented it

!
H
i
i

fpersonally to the Deputy Zoning Cormmissioner along with a check for costs of

?appeal. She testified the letter was read and accepted by the Deputy Zoning

'Commissioner and the check in payment of costs had her address printed on 1it.

Case No., 89-414-XA
Louis C. Hoffman, IIT, et ux

ORDER
For the reasqns set forth in the foregoing Opinion, it is this 9th day

of February » 1990 by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

County ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for a farmer's Co=0p
roadside stand on the subject property and a variance from Section 409.8.4.2 to
permit driveways and parking areas not to be paved or macadamed and from
Section 409.8.A.6 to pepmib parking spaces without the required striping be and
are hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions, which are
conditions precedent to the relief grantea: |

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same’
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until such time as
the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property
to its original condition.

The farmer's co-op roadside stand shall be open for business only
during daylight hours, Sunday through Saturday, but in no event
shall it be open earlier than 9:00 a.m. or close later than 9:00 p.m.

The special exception granted herein shall terminate upon the sale
and/or transfer of the subject property and/or the business to any
party other than immediate family, heirs, legatees, or personal
representatives.

Petitioners are limited to selling from the proposed farmer's cO-0p
roadside stand only seasonal produce indigenous to the area, including,
but not limited to, fresh fruit and vegetables of all types, milk,
eggs, clider, preserves, honey, meats, and other dairy and farm
products., No other items, goods, not limited to, artificial or
manufactured articles, shall be sold from the premises.

The Petitioners shall maintain their property daily by keeping it
free from trash and protected from fire,

A detailed landscaping plan shall be submitted for approval to

the Baltimore County Landscape Planner. A copy of the approved
landscape plan shall be submitted to the Zoning Commissioner's

office for inclusion in the case file.

«Tase No. 89-414-XA
iruis C. Hoffman, III, et ux

The sole 1ssue before this Board is whether the Sorrells have
ccorplied with the requirements of Rule 3 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure
of this Board. Rule 3 so states:

No appeal shall be entertained by the Board of
Appeals uniess the notice of the Appeal shall
state the names and addresses of the persons
taking such an appeal.

The Board has examined the letter filed by the Sorrells, which
'fserves as the notice of appeal. But for the omission of addresses, the letter

'is in compliance with Rule 3 of the Board. It is in writing, signed by the

appellants, properly directed to the Zoning Office and accompanied by the costs

.cf appeal. We find that the requirements for noting an appeal have been substan

“tially complied with and that the fallure to provide addresses is a technical

_irregularity which does not warrant a dismissal of these proceedings. To dis-

‘miss these proceedings for such an irregularity would serve to deprive the

?fappellants of their legal rights and the opportunity to be heard on appeal.

In Town of Somerset v. Montgomery County Board of Appeals,

245 Md. 52, 225 A.2d "94 {1966), our Court of Appeals held:

"[wlhere there is compliance with the substance of
the requirements of statutes or rules and the

- other parties have not been prejudiced, technical
irregularities cannot be made the basis for depriving
persons of the opportunity to assert their legal
rights."

For the reasons stated above, it is this gﬁ’day of

4$;ﬁ: Duc , 1989 by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Al R g e e amiaa a e L it e e e L 4 e s
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Case No. 89-414-XA
Louls C. Hoffman, TII, et ux

7.. Compliance with all coning Plans Adviso
: ry Committee Comments
including, but not limited to, the comments suobmitted by '

DEPRM dated i
herect. ed April &, 1989, attached heretc and made a part

Any appeal from this qecision must be made in accordance with Rule B-1

through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure,

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY

Wil T NpshuTO

William /. Hackett, Chairman

Anold fl ;zﬁﬁan
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i
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®
Case No. E3-514-1A

.Louis C. Hcffzan, IIT, et ux

i

i '

;DBDEEED tkat tke Motlon to Dismiss filed by the Petitioners be and is hereby

'DENTED.

g COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
! OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

r"')':) /

am T. Hackett, Chairman

ARwaW\{B q"caiamck_

Lynn QS_Moreland

-

Milhaél B




Connty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

COUNTY OFFICE BULDING. ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

September 28, 1683

Dr. & Mrs. I. G. Sorrells
11919 Long Green Pike
Glen Arm, MD 21057

RE: Case No. B3-474-XA
Louls C. Hoffman, III, et ux

Dear Dr. & Mrs. Sorrells:

tnclesed is a copy of the Board's kuling on Motion

to Dismiss Appeal which was issued .ais date by this Board in
the subject matter.

Sincerely,

Kathleen C. weidenharmmer
Admiristrative Assistant

Encl.

cc: S. Eric DiKenna, Esquire
Mr. & Mrs, Louis C. Hoffman, 1III P. Lavid Fields
Mr. & Mrs. Rudeolph Fischer Pat Keller
Doug & Jennifer Hoffman J. Hobert Haine§
Ms, Ellen Hoffman Ann M, Nastarowicz
¥Mr. Clifton Isennock James E. Dyer
Ms, Katherine Tyler Docket Clerk -Zoning
Ms, Karen Reavis W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Mr., Paul Lee Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

ATTCRNEYS AT LAW
- P.O. BOX 10508
§ ERIC DINENNA, P.A. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-0508

= £ AL
GTORGE A. BRESCHI, P : SUITE 600

- X. o . ] . 409 ASHINGTON AVENUE

{301} 296-6820
June 28, 1989 TELEFAX (301) 296-6884

Clerk
Baltimcre County Board of Appeals

111 Wes*~ Chesapeake Avenue
County Office Building
Tcwson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning matter

Cear Clerk:

Enclosed please find for filing a Motion to Dismiss Appeal and

Reguezt for Hearing.

Very truly yours,

ﬁe/oe,- 4. Meuta

GERALDINE A. KLAUBER

GAK:gaw
Enclosures

N,

MICROFILMED

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
EXCEPTION & VARIANCE SE OF

THE INTERSECTICN OF LONG BOARD OF APPEALS
GREEN PIKE AND GLEN ARM

ROAD, llth ELECTION FOR

DISTRICT, 6th COUNCILMANIC

DISTRICT, LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, BALTIMORE COUNTY

I1II, ET UX - PETITIONER
* Case No.: 89-414-XA

REQUEST FOR HEARING

The Petitioner/Appellees, Mr. and Mrs. Louis C. Hoffman,
III, by and through their attorneys, S. Eric DiNenna, and

DiNenna, Mann & Breschi, request that the above~captioned matter

7/

S. ERIC DiNENNWNA

DiNENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

P.O. Box 10508

Towson, Maryland 21285-0508
(301) 296-6820

be set in for an immediate hearing.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

ft
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 122 ~—day of ) + 1989,
a copy of the aforegoing Motion to Dismiss Appeal was mailed,

postage prepaid, to Pr. and Mrs. I. G. Sorrells, Glen Arm Road,

Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 and Peoplet's Counsel of Baltimore

County, Room 304, County Office Building, Towson, Maryland

-/EJIERIC DiNERNNA

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE

LND ZONING VARIANCE - SE of the
Intersection of Long Green Pike DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

and Glen Ar goad
1ith Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6th Councilmanic District
Case No. 89-414-XA

Louis C. Hoffman, 11I, et ux
Petiticners

FIKDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioners herein request a special e -eption for a farmer's
co-cp roadside stard on the subject property, and a variance from Sectict
409.8A.2 to permit driveways and parking area not to be paved or macadamed
and from Section 409.8B.A.6 to permit parking spaces without the required
striping, all as more pariicularly described in Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners appeared, testified, and were represented by S.
Eric DiKenna, Esquire. Also appearing con behalf of the Petition were the
following residents of the area: Meredith S. Fischer, Doug, Jennifer and
Ellen Hoffman, Clifton Isennock, and Katherine Tyler. Paul Lee appeared
and testified on behalf of Petiticners as their engineer. Dr. & Mrs. I. G.
Scorrells, adjoining property owners, appeared as interested parties.

Testimony indicated that the subject property consists of 3.128
acres split zoned R.C.2 and R.C.5, and is located on the southeast corner
cf Long Green Pike and Glen Arm Road. The majority of the property is
zoned R.C. 2 with a small portion of the southern end zoned R.C. 5. Peti-
tioners are reguesting a special exception and variances in order to estab-
lish a farmer's co-op roadside stand on the subject property.

Petitioners had previcusly requested and were granted a special
exception for a farmer's co-op roadside stand and a variance for crusher

run surface instead of a paved surface on June 22, 1984 by the then 2Zoning
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PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL THE BALTIMORE COQUNTY

EXCEPTION & VARIANCE SE QF

THE INTERSECTION OF LONG BOARD OF APPEALS

GREEN PIKE AND GLEN ARM

ROAD, 1llth ELECTION FOR

DISTRICT, 6th COUNCILMANIC

BISTRICT, LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, BALTIMORE COUNTY

III, ET UX - PETITIONER
A * Case No.: 89-414-%Aa

MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

The Petitioner/Appellees of the above-referenced matter, by
and through their attorneys, S. Eric DiNenna, and DiNenna, Mann
& Breschi, move that pursuant to the Rules of Practice and
Procedure of the County Board of Appeals Rule 3(a) that the
Appeal be dismissed for the following reasons:

l. The Petitioners, Mr. and Mrs. Louis C. Hoffman, III,
filed a Request for Special Exception for a farmer's roadside
s° .ad on the subject property and a Variance from Section
409.8A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit
driveways in a parking area not paved or macadamed and Section
409.8A.6 of the Zoning Regulations to permit parking spaces
 without stripes.

2. After a hearing on April 25, 1989 before the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, the Special Exception and Variances were
granted by Decision and Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissicner
dated May 3, 1989.

3. That on June 1, 1989 an appeal was filed with the

Zoning Commissioner by persons, namely Dr. I. G. Sorrells and
Mrs. S. Sorrells, not giving their address, a copy of which is

attached hereto as Exhibit No. 1.

e

4. Rule 3{a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the

R Re G i T S D VT e R P

Tommissicner, Arnold Jablon, in Case No. 84-340-XA. Petitioners' request
wzs gracted subject to restrictions set forth therein. Subsequent to the
granting of the Petitions, a timely appeal was filed by People's Counsel.
Tte case file reflects that an appeal hearing did not take pPlace as a
reszlt of a zoning change of the property which took place in the 1984
cagprebensive zoning map process which changed the zoning of the property
from X.C. 2 to R.C. 5. While the Petitioners request is permitted by
special exception in an R.C. 2 zone, the R.C. 5 zone does not permit such
use. Further, as a result of the zoning change, the June 22, 1984 Order
was 5o longer of any consequence and People's Counsel subsequently dis-
missed their appeal and Petitioners withdrew ‘their request for special
exception. Petitioners are now resubmitting their request as a result of
the 1988 comprehensive zoning map process which changed the zoning of the
subject property back to R.C. 2.

Testimony indicated the Petitioners purchased the subject proper-
ty in 1981 and as presented in the 1984 case would like to operate a farm-
er's co-op roadside stand on the southeastern corner of Long Green Pike
and Glen Arm Road in the x.C. 2 zoned portion of the property. Testimony
indicated Petitioners operate orchards from which they produce fruit.
Petitioners are desirous of expanding their operation by including a road-
side stand at the subject site where theirs and other farmers® produce
would be scld to the community. Petitioners contend the use is appropri-
ate in light of the area surrounding the subject property being a2 mixture
of R.C. 5, commercial, manufacturing, and office zones. Further testimony
presented by the Petitioners was of the need and benefit to the community
of a roadside stand. To support Petitioners testimony, Fetitioners' intro-

duced as Exhibits 2A, 2B and 2C, letters from the Summerfield Farms Associ-
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County Board of Appeals provides:

No appeal shall be entertained by
the Bcard of Appeals unless the notice
of the Appeal shall state the names ang

addresses of the ersons taki
poent: P aking such an

5. Agencies of Government are bound to observe rules,

regulations or procedures which they have established. wWhen an

agency fails tc¢ do so, its action cannot stand and courts will

strike it down. United States v. Heffner, 420 F24. 809, 811

(4th cCir. 1979} Hopkins v. Maryland 1Inmate Grievance

Commission, 40 Md. App. 329, 335-336 (1978)
6.

The Notice of the subject appeal does not centain the

address of the Appellants as mandated by the County Board of

Appeals Rules of Practice and Procedure, and therefore must be

dismissed with pPrejudice.

WEEREFORE, Petitioners/Appellees, respectfully requests

this Board to dismiss the subject Appeal wj e

- RIC DiNENN
DiNENNA, MANN & BRESCHI
P.O. Box 10508

Towson, Maryland 21285-C508
(301) 296-6820

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CE i ngg
R RTIFY that on this 7£‘day of » 1989,

a copy of the aferegoing Motion to Dismiss App€al was majiled,

postage prepaid, to Dr. ang Mrs. I. G. Sorrells, Glen Arm Road,

Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 and People's Counsel of Baltimore

County. Recco 304, County Office . B 31ding, wson, Maryland

21204.

~ ERIC DiNENNA

aticn, Inc., Northeastern Baltimore County Business Association, and Ed-
ward L. Blartom, Jr., Esquire, as counsel for the Long Green Valley Associ-
ation, which indicated their support for Petitioners® request. Additional-
ly, Petiticners introduced as Petitioner's Exhibit 3 a Petition with over
300 signatyres cf individuals supporting Petitioners' request. Many of
the individuals signing the Petition reside or work in the area of the
proposed farmer's co-op roadside stand.

Testimony indicated the Petitioners propose constructing an B80' x
40' buildirng constructed of logs, as set forth in Petitioner's Exhibit,5
with an eatrance cn Long Green Pike. Petitioners propose to sell 1fruit,
vegetables, eggs, cider, milk, preserves, honey, meats, and other dairy and
seasonal farm products. Testimony indicated these items would be supplied
by the Fetitioners as well as other farmers in the area. Petitioners
further regquested that the hours of operation be from daylight to =zight-
fall, Tuesday through Sunday. Petitioners indicated that at no time would
the hours be later than nightfall as there would be na exterior lighting
and/or need to keep the business open.

Testimony presented indicated that the request for the variance
to allow a crusher run surface in lieu of the required paving is believed
to be more appropriate for maintaining water runcff and the agricultural
character of 1its zoning classification. Petitioners further noted that
DEPRM recommended approval of their request provided certain conditions be
met as set forth in their letter dated April 6, 1939. Petitioners testi-
fied said conditions could and would be met. Test mony further presented
by Petitiorers indicated that any and all signs erected would be in strict
corpliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z2.R.) and

that a design plan would be submitted to the Deputy Zening Commissioner

MICROFILMED




for approval to insure that there would be no adverse visual impact on the
rural integrity of the surrounding land or interference with the sight
distance from the roads. Petiticners further testified that the condi-
tions delineated in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. would be satisfied and
there would be no adverse irpact on the carmunity.

Meredith Fischer and Katherine Tyler testified as to the benefit
in their opinion the prcposed farmer's co-op roadside stand would provide
to the community and surrounding areas.

Dr. & Mrs. Sorrells, the adjoining preperty owne.:, testified as
to their concerns of the proposed farmer's co-op roadside stand being
similar to a convenience store which the regulaticns édo not intend. In
response to their concerns, Petitioners reiterated that the items sold
would be limited to dairy, farm an” other seasonal products. Further,
they questioned whether or not 1 e proposed location wculd cause conges-
tion or adverse traffic patterns on Long Green Pike.

t is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in the
R.C. 2 zone by spec’al exception. 1t is egually clear that the proposed

- 2 : s sy
\4§>¥,j:étbfse woild not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. There-
7

~ ‘ff{ fore, it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Section

 \3

502.1 are satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and
requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the BR.C.Z.R. The Petitioner
has shown that the proposed use would be cenducted without real detriment
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.
The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-

ticular location describted by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad-
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Laccimore County

Zoning Commissiorer

(rfice of Planning & Zoning
Tewson, Marviand 212

(501) 687-3333

J. Bohert taines

Zsring Commissioner

May 3, 1989

. Eric DiNenna, Esquire
T.0. Box 10508
Torson, Maryland 21285-0508

Dennis F. Rasmussen
Courty Executive

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND ZONING VARIANCE
SE of the Intersection of Long Green Pike and Glen Arm Road
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Lcuis C. Hoffman, IJI, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. B2-414-XA

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
abcve-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Exception and Zoning
Variance Lave been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filirg an eppeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 434-3391.

Very truly yours,

ANN M. NASTARCWICZ
Deputy Zoning Commissicner
RiN:k3s for Baltimore County

cc: Dr. & Mrs. I. G. Scrrells
P.O. Box .27, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

People's Counsel

File
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verse impact above and beyond that inkerently associated with such a spe-
cial exception use, irrespective of its location within the =zone.

Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in
roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes
of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsis-
tent with the spirit ard intent of the B.C.2.R.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it
appears that the special exception should be granted with certain restric-
tions as more fully described below.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficuity to the Petitioner and

his property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreaseonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
puklic safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).
It is clear from the testimony that if the variances regarding

parking requirements are granted, such use as proposed would not be con-

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

SF P14 XA

The undersigned, legal owrer(s) of the property situate in Baltimcre County and which is
des:ribed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a
Special Exception under the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

herein described property for

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing
of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions
of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of thig Petition.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

City and State

Attorn=y for Peiitioner:
i P.0O. Box 203

City and State

o o P 0R08 e - Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
-_--B4|&‘c}md.ﬂ-:-s-s&Q =1 tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

Towsen: Maryland 21285-0508 S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire

City and State
P.0. Box 21285-0508

- ' o, - - - —-{301}256-6820
Atiorney’s Telephone No T%SORr MD-21285-0508 &:I%one &o

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ...
. 19.5’:,51, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of. general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

A’:.C._{(_’ _______ R lg_f.z at _(_‘2- o'clock

County, on the y il

A folonF st

. foning Commissioner of-Baltinivré €5nty.

A

Z.C.0.—No. 1

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

The undersigred, legal own

trary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. and would not result in substantial
detriment to the public health, safety, and genéral welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the pProperty, and pub-
lic hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested in the Petitions fér Special Exception and Zoning Vari-

ance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDE by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this szzbﬁz:y of May, 1389 that the Petition for Spe-
cial Exception for a farmer's co-op roadside stand on the subject proper-
ty, and a variance from Section 409.8A.2 to permit driveways and parking
area not to be paved or macadamed and from Section 409.8.A.6 to permit
parking spaces without the required striping, all as more particularly
described in Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and are hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restrictions which are conditions Precedent to

the _=1ii=f granted:

1) The Petitioner may apply for his building permit
and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; howev-
er, Petitjoner is hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time 3is at his own risk until such time as the
30-day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the
Petitioner would be required to return, and be respon-
sible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2} The farmer's co-op roadside stand shall be open
for Dbusiness only during daylight hours, Sunday
through Saturday, but in no event shall it be open
earlier than 9:00 AM or close later than 9:00 PM.

3) The special exception granted herein shall termi-
nate upon the sale and/or transfer of the subject
property and/or the business to any party other than
immediate family, heirs, legatees, or personal repre-
sentatives,

4) Petitioners are limited to selling from the pro-~
posed farmers' co-op roadside stand only seasonal

produce indigenous to the area, including, but not \GP\OF“'MEL

M
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

roperty sifuate in Baltimore County and which is

destribed in the description end ttached lereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

L 409.8A.2 o

Variance Em Secr.ion

to ke paved qr_macadamed._hut _to provide crusher_rup _surface

. e A -

4£03.8.A.6 to allow parking

of the Zonirg Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the
followirg reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

1.
2.
3.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1 or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this

Ryral area
To provide proper drainage of water, etc.
Cther reasons to be given at time of hearing

B
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pedition, 2ad further sgree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions o
Balumore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore LCounty.

Contract Purchaser;

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, oo

under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition,

Legal Owner(s):
L.ouis C. Hoffman, III

t Name)

City and State

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

S. Eric DiNenna., Esquire

- - Ok " -

City and State

LYorney's Telephone No.: ..

Box 10508

Address Phone No.

DRI%’M- The Zani&gb émnﬁiissioner of Baltimore County, this ----M

—————- Iém,-. Iéﬁ that the subject matler of this petilion be advertised, as
uired by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, In two newsmgers of general circulation through-

t Baltimore County, that properly be posted, and that the pu
Lvmmissioner of Ba.lﬁnmre‘%ng in Room 108, nty Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

A

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

hearing be had before the Zoning

y, on the _____ =Pt ———— ' 19-2;.2. < o'clock

M.

L LR L5 LT T pp—— A . e e -

AVAILABLE FOR HEARL{G
MON. /TUZS./KED. - KEXT TWO HOitever sd~
~n __ OTHER

DATE

MICROFILIE..

rra——

A

&L

Towson, _MD__21285-0508_. (301)296-6820

~1/28Re "/ Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.. ame

)
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l%mited to, fresh fruit and vegetables of all types,
m11!.k, eggs, cider, preserves, honey, meats, and other
dairy aud farm products. No othsr items, goods,
foods, or other materials of any kind, includiag, but
not limited to, artificial or manufactured articles
shall be sold from the premises, - |

5) The Petitioners shall naintain their property

ggily by keeping it free from trash and Protected from
ire,

€y A detailed landscaping plan shall be subinitted
for approval to the BRaltimore County Landscape Plan-
ner. A copy of the approved landscape plan shall be
§ubmtted to the Zoning Commissioner's Office for
inclusion in the case file.

7} Compliance with all Zening Plans Advisory Commit-
tee Comments, including, but not limited to, the com-
ments submitted by DEPRM dated April 6, 1989, attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

ﬂ—"H MG::—/:-FL"«J}"‘-\ P

ANN M. NASTAROWICZ Q
Deputy Zoning Commissicher
for Baltimore County

MICROFILMED
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504 W Ponnsploania Soa
Thinson, NMarylond 21204
LS54T
DESCRIPTION

SOUTHEAST CCRNER LONG GREEN PIKE AND GLEN ARM ROAD - EL=vENTH ELECTION

'

DISTRICT - BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at a point, said point being located at the
intersection of the centerline of Long Green Pike and élnn Arm Road, thence
binding along the centerline of Long Green Pike (1) S 30°19'55" West 277.82
feet, thence 1éaving said centerline of Long Green Pike the eight following
courses and distances: (2) S 43°23'35" East 23.72 feet, (3) s 85°36735"
East 1C3.07 feet, (4) S 70°49'45" East 59.53 feet, (5) S 17°42'35" East
33.41 feet, (6) 5 71°47'35" West 15.56 feet, (7) N 63°59'35" Wext 60.00
feet (B) N 85036'35“ West 114.65 feet, (9) N 43023'35“ West 26.54 feet to
the centerline of Long Green Pike, thence binding along the centerline of
Long Green Pike (10) S 30019'55" West 120.60 feet, thence leaving the
centerline of Long Green Pike (11) N 84°08¢10" East 525.31 feet, and (12)

N 42°50°00" East 254.12 feet to a point in the paving of Glen Arm Road,
thence binding in the paving Glen Arm Road (13) N 79053'00" West 104.00
feet, {14) N 76°33100" West 100.00 feet, (15) N 75°40'00" West 100.00
feet, (16) N 70°35'00" West 100.00 feet, (17) N 70°19'20" West 67.66 feet,
thence (18) S 09°06'40" West 15.00 feet, and (19) N 42" 34'00" West 31.68
¥ | 1'fr*

feet to *hc place of beginning.

Containing 3}.128 acres of land, more or less.

A KAL
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Qounty Roard of Appeals of Baltivore ounty FRNEE O Sy, Younty Board of Appeals of Faltimore County

: / Gounty Board of Appeals of i
Baitimare County COUNTY OFFICE BULDING - . | - AN ) COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING : o ; , : o & Appeals of Faltinore Couuty
Zap_mm,g e : : 7 V11 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE | - | SRR ) (£ 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE | y ¥ COUNTY CFFICE BUILDING
Office of m‘”ms.“‘gm&’e‘z‘mg | TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - 2 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 | e S 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
Towson, Maryland 21204 SRR LSARING ROOM - (GO1EMGYEX  B887-3180 SR fg“;gﬁ"g;u;t office BLd (301) NSABUBLKX 8873180 - U —— TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
494.3353 GRREEEMN  Room 301, County Office Building August 30, 1989 SR : 4 ce °.C8. October 3, 1989 - | - RIS  Foor 301, County Office Bldg. (So%mmaméﬁ 887-3180
J. K_bert Haines N NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT . R NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT ) R ctober 26, 1989
Tt Ha - | e o . _. . Se— k T REVISED NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
‘- - NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT W NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT SOOD AND SUFFICIENT ' B N .
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND R  REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND : NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIEFT
IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS SR IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS R REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WHITING AND
NOTICE OF HFEARING ! WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN {15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2{b). NO POSTPONEMENTS
i ﬁ' . DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL S DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL SR WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING
: NS o BILL NO, 59-79. - R BILL KO. 56-79. ' : . DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIARCE WITH RULE 2(c¢), COUNTY. COUNCIL
_ : _ T ST BILL NO. 59-79. S
County Executive CASE NO. 89-414-XA LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, III, ET UX CASE NO. B89-414-XA LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, III, ET UX - -
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authorit: -© the Zoning Act SE of the intersection of Long Green L SE of the 1ntersection of Long Gre P CASE KO. 89-414~XA LCUIS C. HCFFMAN, III, ET UX
and Regulations of Baltimore County will hold a public hearing on the property : L Pike and Glen Arm Road ' R : and Glen Arm Road I SE of the intersection of LongGreen Pike
identified herein in Room 106 of the County Office Building, located at 111 R 11th Election District SRR i1th Election Distict et and Glen Arm Road
. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland as follows: - ' 6th Councilmanic District : 6th Councllmanic District i 11th Election Distict
e _ _ SRR : : R 6th Councilmanic Distric
SE -Farmer's co-op roadside stand 3 SE-Farmer's co-op roadsidg’ stand SR Zé/ _

pEtin;lmm;Efor Specnl_ Excepiton and Zoning Variance e VAR - driveways and parking area of crusher ' R - VAR-driveways and parking area of crusher run surface S St-Farmer's co-op roadéide stand .
ohst R oate . ST run surface not paved o~ macadamed and . Ny not paved or macaddmed and parking spaces without LT - VAR-driveways and payking area of crusher run surface
SE Intersection Long Green Pike and Glen Arm Road parking spaces without required striping. . ) SRR r'equj_.red striping’ ' ot E rot paved or madadamed and parking Spaces v,,j_thout
11th Election District - Bth Councilmanic R B Do e . Lt ERE e rejuired stri ng.
Petitioner(s)s Louis C. Ho ffmen, IIT VTR : 5/3/89 - D.Z.C.'s Order Granting Petitions with - - : 5/3/89 - D.Z.C.'s/Order GRANTING Petitions with.fkstrictions. e o
HEARING SCHEDULED: TUESDAY, APRIL 25, 1852 at 10:00 a.m. AT ' restrictions T ' ‘ e . 5/3/83 - D.Z.C/*s Order GRANTING Petitlions with r
- . . , , _ e T - s o sl estri .
BT ASSIGKED FOP. FRIDAY, DECEMBER 15, 7989 at 10:00 a.m. el | rictions
Special Exceptions Farmer's co-op roadside stand. ASSIGNED FOR:  TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 1989 at 9:00 a.m. (MOTION TO DISMISS ONLY) S , T ASSIGNED FOR: FRIDAY, TECEMBER 15, 1989 at  9:00 a.m.
Variance to provide driveways and parking area not to be paved or macadamed, but to provide e _ Corenn cc: S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire ounsel for Petitioners . R
eruster run surface ard to allow parking spaces without required stripirg. cc: S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire Counsel for Petitioners . . Mr. and Mrs. Louls C. Hoffmay, 1II " : : AR cc: S. Eric DiNenna, Esguire Counsel for Petitioners

Mr. and Mrs. Louis C. Boffzsgn, IIT

Mr. and Mrs. Louis C. Hoffman, III " Ll Dr. and Mrs. I. G. Sorrel Appellants
N . Mr. and Mrs. Rudolph Figéher : : DA Dr. and Mrs. I. G. Scrrells  Appellants
Dr. and Mrs. I. G. Sorrells - Appellants L Doug and Jennifer Hoffdan , e ¥r. and Mrs. Rudclph Fi
. e P ¥s. Elle’ Hoffman / _ Doug and Jennifer Hoff%
In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued 3 gr‘- anddMgs. g?dolggfgzgher i : Mr. Clifton Isenno Ms. Ellen Hoffran
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however, Tt M:ugE?; ;n?‘fmz:; ' S Ms. Katherine Tylgr e e Mr. Clifton Isennc
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this e . en OI k - | ¥s. Karen Reavi . T Ms, Katherine Tyl
period for good cause shown. Such request must be in writing and received in M. Clifton Isennoc ST ¥r. Faul Lee ‘ RS Ms. Karen Reavi

this office by the date of the hearing set above or presented at the hearing. R :z' g:;girézzvigler A 7o pavid Fle)ds ' | | o Pal:ll Fic \’)E\\%R

LI E Fat Keller A P. David Fields
ﬂ /(7 / <_,£__// S Mr. Paul Lee J)l M y _ ) J. Rotert Haines : , i Pat Keller \\
. .,(,.,ja -2 e T Detpiele-tounsel—for Saltimore-Gonnty S : J. Robert Bzines
A Y SR P. David Fields 9/029/8? E | _ B Ann M. Naéiarcrncz

S Fat Keller , EEE PR ¥. Carl Richards ' B James £/ Dyer

J. ROBERT HAINES el J. Robert Haines e Docket Clerk - Zoning RS W. Car/l/ Richards

Zoning Commissioner of 1 R Ann M. Nastarowicz S . e Arncld Jablon, County Attorney _ LindaLee M. Kuszmaul Docket Clerk - Zorirg

Baltimore County ”'”CROFILMED BRI James E. Dyer : T Legal Secretary e Arnold Jablon, County Attorney - Lindalee M. Kuszmaul

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ot . - -
Docket Clerk - z;ning ‘ LindaLee M. Kuszmaul JR, _ A ERSE e E Legal Secretary

Louis C. Hoffman, II1 o a Arnold Jablon, County Attorney Legal Secretary
5. Eric DiNenna, Esg. P N o'

File

s .
- . : : . . - » Pl L g
. L e T et - ER B SRE o “

T mLA B S s .. e TR L, AT Sy -.-4~ ‘:2 i&'& ] -...-:-‘n wm&.&‘i e e
B b B el e ¢ ‘-L""h_""-.! '-.: =

_ S PR Baltimore County
. S ' B T Fire Department
Couuty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County - L | S cc: Mr. & Mrs. Louis C. Hoffman, T1I RERENES Towson, Maryland 21204255
COUNTY OFFICE BULDING BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE AR e. 0. Box 203 | 600

) o ? it " . Glen Arm, MD 21057 Paul H. Reincke

111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE Pa

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 RUTE Aori R : : S
R Tl Ko & Mo e . . lel 5' 1989 . [ L T O . . . .
HEAEING ROOM - 4 (301) 453X 887-3180 SR . S A S J. Robert Haines, Zoning Cammissioner
Poom 391, County Office Bldg. November 29, 1989 EREIERIIEE ) Crosoreare ive. . | : | e Office of Planning & Zoning
B RNEEE Tovson, Maryland 21204 = . ’ coT N e Baltimore Canty Cffice Bu].ld:l.nq
NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMERT SR T S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire w . I . Towson, Maryland 21204
0 P.0. Box 10508 it .
NO PCSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT Sl Towson, MD 21285 R O Re: Property Owner: Louis C. Hoffman, III, et ux
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN e . L S .. ' ERERTE “ ) _ .
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONDMZENTS WILL SRR . RE: Ttem No. 360, Case No. 89-414-XA IR Ce : ' e Iocation: SE intersecticon of Long Green Pike and Glen Arm RA4.
+E GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE SRR Petitioner: Louis C. Hoffman, IIT, et ux DR B |
UWLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(¢), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL o MEMBERS Petition for Special Exception and B : 3 e Item No.: 360 Zoning Agenda:March 7, 1989
NO. 59-73. TS Zoning Val.ance R : St

Rurrau of . ._.- R : R .
Engineering A . Sl T Gentlemen:

CASE KD. B9-414-XAY LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, ET UX DT .. ... of _ S TN o
SE of the intersection of Long Green Pike BRRSTRNNIRN  1.i(:.c Engineering Dear Mr. DiNenna: U SR Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
and Glen Arm Road RTRIN <. ..c fcads Commission SRR Bureau and the carents below marked with an "X" are applicable and required
11th Election District S The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans Do IR to be corrected or ircorporated into the final plans for the property. :
6th Councilmanic District . Ry :‘:‘;:":t::“non submitted with the above referenced petition. The following e T s . . e E

e T comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of S : R - ( ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
SE: Farmer's co-op roadside stand SR  !calth Department the zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties are S ' PR : located at intervals or feet along an approved road in accor-
VAR: c¢riveways and parking area of crusher run A r:oject Planming made aware of plans or problems with regard to the development T R dance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the Depart-
surface not paved or macadamed and parking : Building Depsrtment plans that may have a bearing on this case. Director of - oy . o rment cf Public Works.
spaces without required striping. S _ Planning may file a written report with the Zoning Commissioner T Sen v

. Board of Education . - . n . S e - ,
i s with recommendations as to the suitability of the requested L o
5/3/89 - D.Z.C.'s Order GRANTING Petitions with restrictions. TR ... ...n.c.cocn roning. R S . . - L ot b "

/ which was scheduled for December 15,-1989 has been POSTPONED at the request of § - i" ) rdustrial . '_ . _— ' The vehiclas dead end condition shown at
Counsel for the Petitioneridue to a'Circuit Court conflict and has been - o pevelopment En':l?sed are all ?cmer.lts submitted from the meq'bers OF the ‘ EEIE _
- N Committee at this time that offer or request information on = . el _ . .
your petition. 1f similar comments from the remaining members R [ x EXCEDS the maximm allowed by the Fire Department,
] are received, I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any AR Lt
- c 1 for Petitioners G comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing EETE B The site shall be made to cormply witnhi all applicable parts of the
¢cc: 8. Eric Dikenna, Esquire ounse file. This petition was accepted for £iling on the date of the el L Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operatior.
Mr. and Mrs, louis C. Hoffman, III " : R enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled o TR |
, R accordingly. L ) R The huildings and structures existing or proposed on the siie shall
Ir. ant Mrs. I. G. Sorrells Appellants EEEEE o . Lo - . cxply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protec-
Mr. and Mrs. Rudolph Fischer : R - IT WOULD BE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTER ' S e tion Association Standard No. 101 “"Life Safety Code,” 1976 edition . .
D-oug and Jenrife - Hoffman - T COMMENTS TO MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI. IF YOu LR . , prior to occupancy. -
Ms. Ellen BSoffman - ST . ) HAVEANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT . ] ot Pat .
Mr. Clifton Isennock . . 887-3391. a ( ) 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn.
Ms. Katherine Tyler - . T I . ) ] .
Mr. Paul Lee H Very truly yours, C SO ( ) 7. The Fire Prevei..tion Bureau has no comments at this t me.
P. David Fields s : L e s * Water for fire protection shall be provided in accordance with the Urban Guide
Pat Keller ) | e '?'(Z Lo £ ,04?31, /1(4} S ' I Y for Fire Prevention & Certrol Master Planning.
J. Robert Haines S ’ B ) S
mat mraid o L JAMES E. DYER # gt ! 21
f;";,’;e’_,f';fai;;“;""'““ Chairman oL { - Vo REVIERER: /o - 1o Wy -1 APPRINED J)f"jdﬂtg
; Plans Advisory Committee PRI Plafr Fxr,! Prevention Bureau

ocket Clerk - Zoning Zoning : SR - \ s
Arnold Jablen, County Attorney Lindalee M. Kuszmaul s 3 ‘ SR Special Inspection Division

Legal Secretary 5 - JED: Jw P‘.C
AICROFILMED “IGROFILAED

REASSICRED FCR: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 26, 1989 at 1:30 p.m.«»




BALZRMORE COUNTY DEPARYMENT OF ENVIRQNMENTAL ’// '
Lénwn-:c*rm; ARD RESOURCE mx.xca‘ > 7/2 7 e o : | o | : ‘ .

_ o - o - Baltimare Counf~ L | , . - SUUNT A I BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Zom..ng Commxssu_mer . WROH N R “ WJEMWMM Bureau of Air Quality Management: oo ' e P ) : g
Ceoncy Office Buiiding T TE LMED B 8 & Resource "{anagement 300 East Towsontown Boulevard = ! R > INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
County Qffice Building . 8 : Buildi Towson, Maryland 21204 . _ R e ) B e _ b
Towsor, Maryland 21204 . PR County Courts Building e g

: [N 401 Bosley Avenuie . I ; Mr. J. Robert Haines

Zoning Item # \BLL Zonmg Advisory Committee Meeting of /Vﬂ/‘c{"/ - /O9Fr7 EESTIR NS , Jand 21204 ; E _ jPage Z ' S o [ - . : -
/4/7(* A 7 : S %Sogﬂ% (301) 887-3175 | : April 6, 1985 R ot TO: J. Robert Haines DATE: April 21, 1989
Froperty Owner: é Clt ¢ M e V. d —— . o (501) 85 _ _ a ' : . - ) . - g '::.; Zoniang Commissioner .
Location: s ) (A__,‘,, /p/(é 4,-,/ (’:‘/,. /ﬂ-‘ﬂ j@aa/ District: ___Z_/___ R Robert W. Sheesley ' N L _ R e L :
E MZEQ g?E A"f ) 7£ S S Trpector RS N Lo R FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Water Supply: /pﬁ, J,‘?7é, Sewage Disposal: LA i e Do April 6, 1989 o g lrtir TR _ _ . Co R ‘ ] Office of Planning and Zoning
-COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS : X / Do ) : -;"j AR 4. Information copies of calcium chloride and crusher run pur- s . o SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISO
( ) Prior to approval of a Building Permit for construction, rencvation and/or installation of equipment [N R e :2;5:: "-°t be made alvaiﬂﬂble upon request of this' offfce E e RY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
- for any existing or proposed food service facility, cooplete plans and specifications must be submitted [EENEESSSSUNNSNN Mr. J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner : : . SRR off;ceve ° oy complalnt inmvestigations Initiated by chis Lo
LT County Office Building S ST _ - - . B Item No. 360
Towson, Maryland 21204 S . Very truly yours, S e e

Prior to pew installation(s) of fuel burning equipment, the cwner shall contact the Bureau of Air Quality

t, 587-3775, to obtain requirements for such installaricn(s) before work begins.
Managerent , _ equi beg Re: Louis C. Hoffman., III, et ux

A permit to construct from the Burean of Quality Managemeat is required for such items as spray paint Dear Mr. Haines: R _ C o C et .
orocesses, undergrcund gasoline storage tamnk(s) (5 00 gallons or more) and amy other equipment or R N 7 /P MM : e The Petitioners request a special exception for a farmer's co-op ruad51de

process which exhausts into the atmosphere. :" :' - Comments on Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, Item #3160 are R Robert C. Merrey, Jr., Direct stand and a variance to allow a crusher run, surface in lieu of the

as follows: * O - Division of Support Services ' ' R S _ required aawnz and to allow a parking area without the requ:.red
. ey e - e T B I T ﬁt"‘:; OFF""C "hn f')l‘

A permit to construct froam the Bureau of Air Quality Mansgerent is regquired for amy charbroiler generation e ¢ ‘ e
. - 3 . B B R Bureau o Alr ualit M . EERE ' EE = LUI0INL. - Tl o= z . ST LAST., *ha
which has a total cooking surface area of f1ve‘(5) sgquare feet or more. . Property Owner: Louis C. Hoffman, III LR Q y Hanagement : ST comments:

Prior to approval of a Building Permit Application for rcaovations to existing or construction of new N Location: SE Corner Long Green Pike & Glen Arm Road L RCM/als/HL N o
health care facilicies, complete plans and —mecifications of the tuilding, food service area and type L ) : Existing Zom:.ng: RC-5 ] N . BRE R '-1_‘ This office supports the requested special exception and k3s no
of equipment to be used for the food service .peration must be submitted to the Plans Review and Approval . Proposed Zoning: RC-2 with Special Exception for "Farmer's A PR comment on the paving type. N

Section, Division of Engincering and Mainte .ace, State Department of Fealth and Mental Hygiene for A Co-op Roadside Stand.' Petitioner requesting
review and apprevai. ’ R, a variance to Section 409.8 A-2 to allow the

- L i v T

Prior to any pew construction or substantxal alteration of public swirming pool, wading pool, bathhouse, R i;::z:;:da;:t p:;k;:vge a:e:,i;;lzz 53:;‘;?;:,0

samnas, whirlpools, hot tubs, water and sewerage facilities or other appurtenances pertaining to health T Area: 1,128 acres +

and ;:a.fety; two (2) copies of plans and specifications uust_be sttmitted to the Baltimore County Departm?nt D District: 8th Election District

of Enviromrental Protection and Resource Management for review and approval. For more complete information, IR

contact the Water Quality Monitering Section, Bureau of Regional Commity Services, 687-6500 x 315. T This office recommends approval for crusher run in lieu of macadam
S provided provisions of COMAR 26.11.06.03.D are complied with. The control of

Prior to approval for a mursery school, owner or epplicant must camply with alil Balti:r-nre County regulations.
et y res airborne particulate (ABP) for this site should consist of the following:

For more caoplete informatiom, contact the Division of Matermal and Child Bealth.
A:62589.txt pe.2

If lubrication work and il changes are performed at this locaticn, the method providing for the elimination : . " D 1. With the on-set of increased activity, an assessment to add or
of waste oil must be iIn accordance with the State Department of the Environment. PURNSTCIERS replenish crusher run is to be made especially in areas of

Prior to razing of existing structure(s), petitioner rust contact the Division of Waste Management ingress and egress and other heavily used areas.

at 887-3745, regarding removal and/or disposal of potentially hazardous materials and solid wastes. B - Calcium chloride is to be appropriately applied subsequently
Petitioner must contact the Burean of Air Quality Menagement regarding removal of asbestces, 887-3775. W ‘. — . after each application of new/added crusher run tc ensure the

: .. . . _ S control of ABP fines with each delivery.
Any abandoned underground storage tanks comtaining gasoline, waste oil, solvents, etc., must have the oL e To become semsitive to ABP complaints from the community

contents removed by a licensed hauler and tank removed from the property or properly backfilled. Prior L
R adjacent to this 118,000 SF crusher run surface and take the
/to removal or abandorrment, owner must contact the Division of Waste Manamenent at 887-3745. c appropriate control measures to ensure the control of ABP at
(14" Soil percolation tests, have been ., must be , conducted. e this site.
( ) The results are valid umtil . .
) Soil percvolation test results have expired. Peritiomer should contact the Division of Water
and Sewer to determine whether additional tests are required. o
([/Where water wells are to be used as a source of water supply, a well meeting the minimum Baltimore ':',‘-' : ‘ P H%CROHLN!
County Standards must be drilled. : ATR 14 1989 R
In accordance with Sectien 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water well yield test N :

() _shall be valid until ISR x5 _
( is not acceptable axd rust be retested. This must be acccr:phshed prior to conveyance of property T 49 ZO{ !ﬂ‘zb O!TiCE
and approval of Building Permit Applicaticns. B G

< |/)/ Prior to occupancy approval, the potability of the water supply must be verified by collection of bacterio-
logical and chemical water samples.

If submission of plans to the County Review Group is required, a Bydrogeological Study and an Envirommental
Effects Report must be submitted. For more information ccntact the Division of Envirormental Management
at 887-3980. '

In order to subdivide this property, the owner or developer will be required to camply with the subdivision
reguiations of the State of Maryland and Baltirore County. 1f there are any questions regarding the
subdivision process, please contact the Land Development Sectiom at 887-2762.
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APPEAL

Fetitions for Special Exception and Zoning Variance
5E of the Intersection of Long Green Pike and Glen Arm Road
11th Election Dustrict - o6th Councilmanic District
LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, III ET UX - Petitioners
Case No. 89-414-XA

Counte Lipard of Appt:lls of Thaltimare Countp

\ . e , . Appeal - Case No. 89-414-XA
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315 G e EO Louis C. Hoffman, III, et ux - Petiticners

111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE o o , Mary. y June 8, 1989 R
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 R . T RS Fage 2 e T Petition for Zoning Variance
(301 887-3180 ' R R

Petition for Special Exception

Description of Prcperty

August 29, 1989 L S e . R
& ’ L _ T Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

. Bri iNenn squire . E"ffg° » ‘ et . [EEPR
EiF::*: DFann :,Bﬁegzri R - ; ' RN Clifton Isennock, 12072 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057 SRR Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel (None Submitted)
; 6 'E ! ;0508 ' e Baltimore County Board cf Appeals ) RO T
T;";onaxMa land 21285-0508 S County Office Building, Room 315 ; IR Katherine Tyler, 12601 Long Green Pike, Glen Arm, MD 21057 . Zonirg Flans Advisory Committee Comments
wson, fary e Towson, Maryland 21204 . e e
Re: Case No. 89-414-XA P Paul Lee, 304 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 R Director of Planning & Zoning Comments
e Loui C' Hoffman. III. et ux T RE: Petitions for Special Exception & Variance _ P - o
us L ? ! RO SE of the Intersection of Long Green Pike and Glen Arm Road e People's Counsel of Baltimore County R Director of Support Services Comments
nezr Mr. DiNenna: S e 11th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District SR Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204 R
Cear Mr : CeLee T LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, III, ET UX - Petitioner C e ffr”‘.* : Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plat to accompany petitions
The Eoard 1s in receipt of a Motion to Dismiss Appeal in Case No. e T Case No. 89-414-XA | e File e )
89-414-X,, Louls C. Hoffman, III =nd others dated June 29, 1989. On July 27, BT De a: R R 2R, 2B, 2C - Letters of support from tha
1689 znd again on August 16, 1989, a letter reaffirming the request for a ar Board: T ST Summerfield Farms Community Association
Puling cn the Motion was received in this office. In consideraticn of these T . T e o et N
re"ue:‘s for Hearing on the Motion, the Board will schedule a Hearing for B Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was e e SRR Petition of Support from neighbors
~ b . : Ll : z = : R ca ) IR
9:00 a.z. on September 19, 1989 with specific instructions that no testimony DL filed in this office on June 1, 1989 by Dr. & Mrs. 1.G. Sorrells. Leti S
or evidance will be received. All materials relative to the case are being forwarded herewith. AR R Photographs of location
The Zoard will hear only arguments on the Motion to Dismiss. Ko further Please notify all parties to the case of the date and time of the S o = 51i ;  Copy of Order from Case No. 84-340-XA
. £ trig H Motion will be afforded. ooy appeal hearing when it has been scheduled: If you have any guest19ns Coe o LT
notice of this Hearing or arguments on the o . concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office. toe RN Copy of Zoning Map of "Subject Site"

Very truly yours,

ery truly yours, - : LR Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated May 3, 1269 (Granted w/
William T Hacl;ett Chairman e ‘ L Notice cf Appeal received from Dr. & Mrs. I. G. Sorrells on June 1,
. ’ 4 : Sl o L.
J. ROBERT HAINES . . ‘ oL 1989,
d eals : ‘
County Board of App Zoning Commissioner - B : S

WIldslmk
JRH:cer
Mr. & Mrs. Louis T, Hoffman, III, P.O. Box 203, Glen Arm, MD 21057

¢ccz Dr. and Mrs. I. G. Sorrells CoT e Enclosures R : :
People's Counsel for Baltimore County . i . S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire, P.0. Box 10508, Towson, MD 21285-0508
R cc: Mr. & Mrs. Louis C. Hoffman, III, P.O. Box 203, Glen Arm, MD 21057 KR ' N

Mr. & Mrs. Rudclph Fischer

S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire, P.0. Box 10508, Towson, MD 21285-0508 12234 Long Green Pike, Glen Arm MD 21057
Mr. & Mrs. Rudolph Fischer Doug & Jennifer Hoffman, 12074 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057
12234 Long Green Pike, Glen Arm MD 21057
g en Ellen Hcffman, 12070 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, D 21057

& J if 074 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057 .
Doug ennifer Hoffman, 12 e a ’ Clifton Isennock, 12072 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057

Ellen Hoffman, 12070 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, MD 21057 )
m . Katherine Tyler, 12601 Long Green Pike, Glen Arm, MD 21057




Appeal - Case No. 89-414-XA

Louis €. Hoffman, 1II, et ux - Petitioners
June 8, 1989

Page 2

Paul Lee, 304 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

Feople's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Fklanning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Robert Baines, 2oning Commissioner
Ann M. Nastarowicz, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
James E. Lyer, EZoning Supervisor
Docket Clerk

L PARLED

Connty Bourd of Apprals of Baltimore County

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROCM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

July 11, 1990

J. Carroll Holzer, Esguire S, Eric DiNenna, Esguire
Suite 105, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue P.0O. Box 10508
Towson, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21285-0508

Peter Max Zimmerman

Deputy People's Counsel

Room 304, County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

Deay Counsel:

RE: (Case No. 89-414-XA
Louis C. Hoffman, III, et ux

On September 19, 1989, in Case No. 89-414-XA, a hearing was
held on a Motion to Dismiss the appeal taken by the Scrrells, said
Motion filed by S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire, representing the
Hoffmans. The actual transcript of this Motions hearing cannot be
found. what follows in this epistle is a reconstruction of the
arguments presented as reflected in the notes taken by the Board

at the hearing.

vr. DiNenna first argued regarding the history cf the site.
in the early 1980's, the site was zoned R.C. 2 and a Petition for
Special Excepticn to permit a roadside stand was granted with some
restrictions. This decision was appealed to the upper Courts.
While still pending in the upper Courts, the 13584 Comprehensive Map
Process took place, and the site was rezoned to R.C. 5, which does
not permit a roadside stand. In the 1988 Comprehensive Map
Process, the site was once again reclassified to R.C. 2, a Petition
for Special E: -eption to permit a roadside stand was filed, and was
granted by the Board of Appeals. The Sorrells then filed an appeal
from +his granting. ¥s. Klauber, co-counsel with Mr. DiNenna,
argued that the Board is governed by the Rules in Appendix G in
which rno appeal shall be entertained unless the Notice of Appeal
contains the names and addresses of those taking the appeal. Ms.
Klauber especially noted that Rule 3 contains the word "shall."
Baltimore County Charter, Section 603, allows the Board to adopt
these Rules cf Procedure which must be adhered to. It was her
argument that the Petitioners had to follow the strict Rules of
Procedure. Therefore, the Appellants should also follow the Rules
of Procedure and that the lack of the name and the address negated

this appeal.

MICRCFLIMED

8/30/89 - Notice of Assignment for Hearing on MOTIONS CNLY sent to the following parties:
G

Assign~d for Tuesday, September 19, TR Tt 9700 a.m. ¢

S. Eric DiNenna, Esqg.

Mr. and Mrs, Louis C. Hoffman, III
Dr. and Mrs. I. G. Sorrells

Mr. and Mrs. Rudolph Fischer

Doug and Jennifer Hoffman

Ms. Ellen Hoffman

Mr. Clifton Isennock

Ms. Katherine Tyler

Ms. Karen Reavis

Mr. Paul Lee

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Flelds

Pat Keller

J. Robert Haines

Ann M. Nastarowicz

James E. Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

9/09/89 -Hearing held on Motion to Dismiss ONLY; Ruling to be issued by 2oard.
9/28/89 - Ruling on . otion to Dismiss - DENIED.

10/3/89 - Above parties notified of hearing set for December 15, 1989 at 10:00 a.m.

10/26/89 - Revised Notice of Assignment sent to above partles changing time to 9:00 a.m.

on December 15, 1989,

Louis C. Hoffman, et ux case No. B89-414-XA 2

Peter Max Zimmerman represented the Office of People's Counsel
and asked that the P-pellant be allowed to testify. Petitioner's
counsel adamantly objected to this, stating that any testimony
received by the 2ppellant would be immaterial since the matter
before the Board was strictly a legal argument. Mr. Zimmerman then
proffered that the Appellant was following the advice of the Zoning
Office. After further argument, Mrs. Sorrells was allowed to

testify.

Mrs. Sorrells testified at the hearing before the Zoning
Commissioner, received a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's Order,
wrote a letter of appeal, delivered it personally to the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner with a check for the fil‘ng fee, said check
containing her name and address, and asked if this appeal was in
order. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner assured Mrs. Sorrells that
her appeal was duly noted and that she had complied with the

necessary requirements.

rr. DiNenna then argued that misadvice is not the fault cf the
Petitioners. I1f Appellants rely upon misadvice, and it is in
error, they are then also in error. The Board on the other hand
is bound by the Charter to follow and abide by the Rules adopted
by the Charter. Mr. Zimmerman then argued that some areas of the
Rules are jurisdictional. For example, timeliness is not
jurisdictional. This case is somewhat precedent-setting and may
be jurisdictional. Mr. DiNenna then finally arqued that the Board
should rule according to the law. The Zoning Commissioner's Office
should be advised that the Rules must be fcllowed. It was his
contention that he never saw a copy of the check containing the
name and address, that the check did not appear as part of the case
until it was returned cancelled to the Sorrells and a copy was
mailed to the Board office and was not a part of the physical
appeal documents as received by the Board. Therefore, the name and
address was missing when the appeal was filed.

This basically summarizes the arquments presented as
reconstructed from the Board's notes. It should be further noted
that a written Ruling on the Motion dated September 28, 1989, was
issued by the Board in Case No. 89-414-XA.,

Very truly yours,

H Iy e o .

, y !qu-ﬁ
-U’JCM*W L /md«qu
William T. Hackett, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

ACROALMED

Do

LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, III, ET UX #89-414-XA

SE of the intersection of Long Green Pike 11th Election District
and Glen Arm Road 6th Councilmanic District

SE -farmer's rcadside co-op stand,
VAR -to provide driveways and parking area not to be
paved or macadamed, but to pravide crusher run

surface and aliow parking spaces without required
striping.

Gouuly Roard of Appeals of Baltimore Qowaly

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROCM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
FEARTHG ROOM - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Room 301, County Office Building (301) §87-3180

March (, 1989 Petition filed by Mr. and Mrs. Hoffman for farmer's roadside co-op

stand and crusher run surface driveways and parking area and parking .

spaces without required striping.
May 3 Order of the D.Z.C. GRANTING Petitions with restrictions.

June 1 Notice of Appeal received from Dr. and Mrs. I.G. Sorrells, Protestants.
June 29 Motion to Dismiss Appeal received from S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire, Counsel

for Mr. and Mrs. Hoffman, the Petitioners.
July 14 Response to Motion to Dismiss filed by Dr. and Mrs. I.G. Sorrells.
Septexber 19 Hearing before.the Board (HRM)}. (Motion to Dismiss only)
Septexber 28 Ruling on Motion to Dismiss - DENIED. (Hackett, Sauer, Moreland).
Decermter 26 Hearing before the Board on appeal (HRF).

February §, 1990 Opinion and Order of the Board GRANTING Petitions with restrictions.

{Hackett, Sauer, Foreman).

Fal
March 9 J k//ﬁotice of Appeal filed by Edmund Nelan, Carroll T. Spurry, John
C. Mongan, and Dr. and Mrs. I.G. Sorrells.in the CCt,BCo.

April & Petition to accompany appeal filed in the CCt,BCo.
March 12 Certificate of Notice sent.
april 6 v/}ranscript of testimony filed; Record of Proceedings filed.

July 23 Letter to Clerk's Office, CCt from J. Carroll Holzer, Esq. forwarding

to the Court a supplemental letter dated July 11, 1990 from
William T. Hackett, Chairman, CBA, and a copy of a letter dated
July 17, 199C from S, Eric DiNenna, Esq.; said letter from
Chairman Hackett to serve as substitute record of hearing of
September 19, 1990 re arguments on Mction to Dismiss filed by
Mr. DiNenna (Court reporter's notes cannot be located for
9/19/90 hearing}).

October 16 ; Orde? of the Circuit Court that matter to be REMANDED to the Board to
?; include in Restriction #4 without a hearing the definition of
Farmer's Co-Op Roadside Stand. {Leonard S. Jacobson, Judge)

ARICROFILMED

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW :
SUTTE 600
MERCANTILE:TOWSON BUILDING
409 WASHINGTON AVENLE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

——

S ERIC DINENNA. PA
JAMES T MaANN X, PS8
GEORGE A EETSCHE, PA

GERALDINE A KLALWER

FRANCIS X. BORGEEDING (301) 296-6820
TELEFAX (301) 296-6884

June 13, 1990

Clerk

Circuit Court for Baltimore County
Assignment Office

County Courts Building

401 Boslev Avenue

P. ©. Box 6754

Towson, Maryland 21285-6754

Case No.: 90CG-917
Nelan, et al. v. Hoffman

Dear Madam Cleck:

I am in receipt of a notification from you indicating that the
appeal concecrning the above-captioned matter is to be heard on Monday.

August 20, 1930 at 9:30 a.m..

Please note the file that a Motion to Dismiss the Appeal has been
filed and said Motion has not been heard.

In addition thereto, this is to advise you that I will be on
vacation the week of August 20, 1990, and cespectfully request a

postponement of this mattec.

Thank you for yocur cooperation and would you be so kind as to set
in the Motions filed in this matter for hearing or advise us as to
whether or not the said Motion is consolidated with the hearing for the

appeal.

vecy truly yours.

5. ERIC DiNENNA

SED:cjC

cc: J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
County Board of Appeals
Acrnold Jablon., Esquire
Mr. Louis Hoffman

AFPEAL HEARINGS SCHEDULED THE WEEK

OF DECEMBER 25, 1089

TUESDAY 12/26/89 10:00 a.m. CHRISTINE CHIOUFOLO
485-318-SPH NE/s St. George Rd., 825"

(ON REMAND FROM CIRCUIT SE from Middleborough Road
COURT) (327 St. Gecrge Road)

15th Election District

SPH -nonconforming use for 3 dwellings
and the expansion of 1 dwelling
TUESDAY5; 12/26/89 1330, p.ug.
LOUIS C. HOFFMAN, ET UX
#89-414-X4 SE of intersection of Long Green Pike
& Glen Arm Road
11th Election District
tth Councilmanic District

SE -roadside stand
VAR-driveways and parking areas

WZDNESDAY 12/727/89 10:00 a.nm. CORNELIU3 W. DeMOSS, JR., ET UX
£89-226-XA W/s Summit Ave., 823" S of Homeland
Avenue (3205 Summit Avenue)
11th Election District
éth Councilmaniz Pistrict

SE -residential kennel
VAR -setbacks

WEDNESDAY 12/27/8% 1:00 p.m.  MAHOGANY PARK, N end of Real Princess
Lane, NW of Featherbed Lane
-g8a- ’ =
#CBA-82-175 2nd Election District
2nd Councllmanic District

RE: CRG Decision
THURSDAY 12/28/89 BEARING RKOCHM NOT AVAILABLE FOR CBA HEARING

FRIDAY 12/29/89 10:00 a.=. TOWSON COMMONS, W/s York Road between
Chesapeake and Pennsylvania Avenues
#CBA-83-165 9th Election PBistrict
4th Councilmanic District

. _RE: CRG Decision
cc:  Executive Dffice 90-130-SPHA  TOWSON COMMONS LTD. PART.
County Council W/s York Rd. between S/s of Penn. Ave.
Law Office and the N/s Chesapeake Ave.

People's Counsel 9th Election District; 4th Councilmanic District
Flanning Office
Current Planning SFH -modified plan for parking spaces

Board Members . -setbacks; height and projection, open space
Court Reporter M;‘GROHL!EEB and parking requirements.

nformation Desks (2)
Docket Clerk - Zoning

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

S. ERIC CINENNA, P A P.O. BOX 10508
JAMES L. MANN, JR., P.A. TOWSGN, MARYLAND 21265-0508

GEORGE A. BRESCHI, P.A.
SUITE 600
GERALDINE A. KLAUBER MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING

FRANCIS X. BORGERDING. 1R 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 296-6820
June 28, TELEFAX (301} 296-6884

Clerk

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
111 wWest Chesapeake Avenue
County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning matter
Dear Clerk:
Enclosed please find for filing a Motion to Dismiss Appeal and

Request for Hearing.

Very truly yours,

ﬁ«efoe.- b Llruts

GERALDINE A. KLAUBER

GAK:gaw
Enclosures

ST¥343V 42 05v00 4 1
as,uj‘aaag AlNa0a




DINENXA. MANN & BRESCHI TR, DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI Nt DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI ;o _ DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI
BN A,.m' \nt\-.\ e ATTORNEYS AT LAW BT ATTORNEYS AT LAW i o , ATTORNEYS AT LAW
S ATLAw S S. ERIC DINENNA, ¥ A. P.O. BOX 10508 EETRT R S. ERIC DINENNA. P.A. P.0. BOX 10508 L o $. ERIC DINENNA, P A. P.O. BOX 10508
5. ERIC DINENNAL PA. SUITE 600 S N JAMES L. MANN, JR.. PA. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-0508 ST e JAMES L. MANN, JR., P.A. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-0308 - e JAMES L MANN, JR., P.A. TOWSON, MARYLAND 213650508

JAMES L MANN, JR., PA. MERCANTILETOWSON BUILDING R GEORGE A. BRESCHI. P A. GEORGE A. BRESCHY, P.A. _ Y L GEORGE A. BRESCHL. b A.
GEORGE A. BRESCHI, PA. 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE " SUTTE 600 SUITE 600 o ITE s

[

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 N R GERALDINE A. KLAUBER MERCANTILE. TOWSON BUILDING e GERALDINE A. KLAUBER MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING e GERALDINE A. KLAUBER MERCANTILE TOWSON BUILDING
GERALDINE A. KLAUBER —_ - FRANCIS X. BORGERDING. JR. 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE® R FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE oA FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JK. 409 WASHING
FRANCIS X BCRGERDING (301) 296.6820 Lo TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 G TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 LT October 6, 1989 TOWSON Mng?ir:r:uwzm
TELEFAX (301) 296-6884 e R August 15, 1989 iR '
a X Ju]_y 27, 1989 (301) 296-6820 A : ' (301) 296-6820 (301) 296-6820
' TELEFAX (301) 296-6884 R TELEFAX (301) 296-6884 R County Board of Appeals TELEFAX (301) 296-6884
Dot Courty Board of Appeals _ e County Office Building
: ; : Cleck T 111 wWest Chesapeake Avenue EEOR Room 315
The Honorable William T. Hackett, Chailrman : R e 3 aKe L
County Board of Appeals ' AR County Boacrd of Appeals R County Office Building SR 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue R 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue SR Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson., Maryland 21204
Towson, Maryland 21204 el County Office Building Lo . .
T Towson, Macryland 21204 RN Zoning Matter PR ATIN: Mr. Chairman Case No.: 89-414-XA
L T LT Case No.: 89-414-XA R 3 .
RE: C>se No.: £7-414-XA R . R - S e Louis C. Hoffman .
Louis C. Hoffwan, III, et ux. A Case No.: 89-414-XA PR Louis Hoffman, et ux., Petitioner R » 111, et ux
s ¢ R S S Dear Mr. Chairman:
Petitioner S AR P . :
ehiEd I Dear Madam Clerk: ST Dear Madam Clerk: R

July 17, 19S50

: T _; I am in receipt of your Board's ruling on the Moti i smi

Dear Mr. Hackett: R On June 28, 1989, a Motion to Dismiss the Appeal was filed with Again I respectfully request that the above-captioned matter be T the Appeal dated September 28, 1339. ? otion to Dismiss
I am in receipt of your letter of July 11, 1990, summarizing the ' | Also fileé was a Request for Heacing on the Motion. set in on a hearing per our request to have the appeal dismissed as per RN

argument given you and members of the Board concerning my Motion to S As of this date I have not heard fror your Board relative to a R the Petition filed- BRI heariI o respectfqtlly requedst B LS matter be set in for

N . 11 » . T . . ng as so0on as p0551 e in order m clientls ri h s b .

Dismiss the Appeal of the Sorrells hearing date. BRI I appreciate the Board's schedule and the backlog it may have but, W Y ght ¢ effectuated
, ‘ t3 mak hich is not relevant to this o . o o . e it is my opinion that the Appeal is void because of the failure to SRR Thank you for ycur cooperation.

iSSUE?ﬂ?S oinﬂlyyogirgggozgnpjrau;iign ang't:e first two sentences thereof. SRR This is to advise you that it is my opinion that the rights of the R comply with the Rules for Appeal. SERRREE

The correction is that the decision of the Zoning Commissioner was R T propecty ownec are being adversely effected and respectfully raquest P ) Ty Very

pending before your Honocrable Board when the maps were adopted in 1984. L an immediate hearing on the Motion. Thank you for your cocperation. B

y°u-

I thank you for your cooperation.

I find the rest of your summary of the testimony and argument '
S{ ERIC DiNENNA

given you substantially correct. R _—;  very
SED:c¢je

I appreciate your ccoperation in this matter. E SR . . L cc: M. Louis Hoffman
, Do T People's Counsel
SED:cjc
c: Mr. wouis Hoffman
SED:cjc
cc: Mr. Louls Hoffman

SED:cjc
cc: J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esguire

20:2 Hd 6170F 06
: A1EN03

Fonl Loo P&

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI . : DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI IR RONAIDI W.ai%3 LAW OFFICES WASHINGTON, D.C.OFFICE T éa f
S gaa/ o%—ﬂ ﬂf&keww}%a ze.

TTORNEYS AT LAW , : 1 CARROMY HOX TG
ATTORNEYS A R ATTORNEYS AT LA S TeaRR st HOLZER, MAHER & DEMILIO SUITE 700

5. ERIC DINENNA. PA. P.O. BOX 10508 T §. ERIC DINENNA. P A SUITE 600 R 305 W CHESAPTAKF AVENUE 1725 D1 SALES STREET.N.W

JAMES L. MAMN. JR., P.A. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-0508 R JAMES L MANN. JL. PA. MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING L — SUITE 106 WASHINGTON, D.C. 25030 SN o P ]
oo GEORGE A. BRESCHI. P A. 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE e § HOW ARD H0x JER TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 S F0é W Fennsploanis e

GEQRGF A BRESCHI, P A o -
SUTTE 600 ot TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 T 1807 poes (301} B25-0000 T
- . e FAX 1301) A25-0904 R %‘“M @Wﬁﬁﬂj

GERALDINE A KLAUBER MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING e, GERALDINE A. KLAUSER S : S
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING. JR. 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE I FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. (301) 296-6820 O U FOI-821-5944
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 SRR i TELEFAX (301) 296-6B84 ' A

November 28, 1989 (301) 296-6820 . S November 29, 1990 s July 23, 1990 s
TELEFAX (301) 296-6884 B R 46497 L April 25, 1989

County Board of Appeals of County Board of Appeals
Baltimore County SRS County Office Building
County Office Building, Room 315 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue } _

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue S Towson, Maryland 21204 SV Clerk's Office S - Mrs. Ann Nastarcwicz ‘
Towson, Maryland 21204 Circuit cCourt of Maryland Deputy Zoning Cormissioner AFR 26 1989
T RE: Your Case No. 89-414-XA DI for Baltimore County R Baltimore County :
Case No.: 89~-414-XA R Petition of Hoffman R Courthouse T 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 113 ¢
Louis C. Hoffman, III, et ux. o Long Green Pike and Glen Arm Rd. SRR Jowscn, Maryland 21204 ST Towson, Maryland 21204 !ENG OFFK}E
Dear Mr. Chairman: et RE: Louis C. Hoffman III Appeal RN Re: Hoffman Property

o Board of Appeals Case No.: 89-414-XA L e Long Green Pjke and Glen Arm Road
ST Please refer to the Remand Order of Judge Leconard Jacobson of the S Circuit Court Case No.: 90-CG-917 RN Case #55413-XA
This letter is to fcrmally request a postponement of the SRR Circuit Court for Baltimore County dated October 15, 1990. I S W"?’,’ﬁj/f/\/ﬁ?
above-capticned matter which is now set for hearing before your Board e Dear Mr. Clerk: e Dear Mrs. Nastarcwlcz:
on Friday., December 15, 1989, at 10:00 a.m.. Would you be so kind as to forward me your Order in accordance S '

PR with the Remand Order of Judge Jaccbson.

Dear Mr. Chailrman:

Enclosed for the record please find a supplemental letter dated This is to inform you that I met with Mr. Michael Flanigan of Traffic Engineer-
1 am starting a trial before the Circuit Court for Baltimore S July 11, 1990 from William T. Hackett, Chairman of the County ST ing relative to his feeling with regards to an additional entrance to Glen Arm
County on Thursday., December 14, 1989, which is anticipated and fairly Thank you for your cooperation. : Board of Appeals and a copy of a letter dated July 17, 19%0 from R Road for the above mentioned site.
definite to go for two (2) days. This now creates a conflict and I e S. Fric DiNenna. SO
would respectfully request a postponement of this matter until Tuesdag; R Very AU It was brought to my attention by Mr. Flanigan that he was not concerned that
December 256, 1989, at 1:30 p.m., in accordance with my convergatisn - R The Board has been unable to locate the transcript of this L, there was nct an additional entrance to Glen Arm Road due to the alignment and
with your executive secretary. =z T ' _ BT, Motions Hearing and the letter from Chairman Hackett is a LRI paving width of Glen Arm Road. Mr. Flanigan indicated that if the Petitioner
% L substitute record of the Hearing. C e desired an entrance to Glen Arm Road he would be required to improve the existiny
. "ERIC DINENNA S R width of Glen Arwm Road and to provide a left turn lane from Glen Arm Road to
: Thank you very muck for your consideration. e the property. It was Mr. Flanigan's ieeling that due to the sharp curve radius
SED:c¢j¢ o I on Glen Arm Road east of the property and the steepness of grade at that point
cc: Mr. Louis Hoffman o E T that any entrance to this site from Glen Arm Road would necessitate the above
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire e y R mentioned icprovements to Glen Arm Road. It was his opinion that these improve-
Enclosure R . P ments must be made in order for an entrance to be approved by their office. H=
e also esphasized the cost involved in providing this improvement.

. Carroll Holzer

ALK

I appreciate your cooperation.

Y U3
3y

03139

WAl e

SED:cie It i3 my opinion that our client should not petition for the entrance since the
ce: People's Counsel R cost of the improvements to Glen Arm Road could be very expensive.
Mr. Louis Hoffman : IS B
- cc: S. Eric DiNenna |/ A Mr. Flanigan will make aimself available to your office if t. we are any addi-
william T. Hackett ‘ - tiocnal questions relative to our meeting.

enclosure

1f there is any additional information you need, please do not hesitate to

JCH:kls - N
contact this cffice.

Yours sincerely.,

L
é{,{, ,j%{,/

PL:tl Paul Lee
cc: Mr. Michael Flanigun
CJ‘: saeent .Z):a and Jﬁf. %JMJ
i d i

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna Mr. Louis Hoffman




SRR e SRR S

11919 Long Green Pike
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

J.un:.".&l, 1989 s o Appeale : = From: Larry RE: Attached Motion to Dismiss

7/05/89

.x —
Totercshf

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY “ERETIEINOTS) SIGN-IN SHEET

Baltitore County Board of
County Office Bullding, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204

" NXanxz M. Hast:éowick'~  E ‘ R R - L
Deputy Zonimg Comm. - T FT g L RE: Letter filing an appeal to the decision rendered bysthe Do e
. | - g R S S * Baltimore County Zoning Board, granting Special Exception o I OL I<;‘ S riol
For Baltimore County agd Zoning Varignce, SE of the Intersection of Long Green I would grant Eric DiNenna's Motion to Dismiss the Appeal. The R FLL=L 2O
. . appeal, dated June 1, 1989, and attached to DiNenna's Motion, clearly 2 .

| , _ _ R e Pike and Glen Arm Road, llth Eleﬁt}gn Dis?i%ctﬁT68§
o . : - S SR 1m Di ict, Louls C. Hoffiman -

. PEPITIONS FOR SFEC ‘IIOH‘ . ZORING. ¥ — Councilmanic strict, ’ ’ lacks the address of the appellant. Our Rule of Procedure 3{a) states

RE IAL EICEFP AXND ZOR ARIE _ "Ko appeal shall be entertained by the Board of Appeals unless the

\_r"ﬁ -;7 fh_-'- Fetitioner Case No. 89-414-XA
notice of appeal shall state the names and addresses of the persons

- SE of the intersectiox of Lomng Greem Pike & Glem Arnm ﬁoii
11 11 th Electioa District—— 6tk Couscilmemic Districk -~ . -
PR the letter of appeal to S
. CasemNg:.Loggg4§if;i? find a copy of e PP : “__.: taking such appeal." {emphasis added) The use of the term "shall" is . '__"“-_.'.i —)

Leuis C. Hof{mam, 111, et ux - Petit!wers . ©
Csse No. 8G~41l4-XA . I personally took this letter to the Deputy Zoning Com- : mandatory language as opposed to discretionary by use of the word L
S - . rissioner, Ann M. Nastarowiz and asked her to read the letter RN S—_ e .
and advise me on the completeness of information. X . Nastaro- TR R ‘
irned the cost figures but on checking founa the cost

- The & o ‘ : N £ s, w.ich had been given to me by her secretary, to be . )
ecision rendered im favor of the above c:ég\;:::t: a o Nastarowizgassured me that the letter was more County Code wherein it is stated "said rules and regulations when

Petitiomer (Mr. Loiis C. Heffmau) we feel is u“ui"“h than thoreugh and adquate. I paid the bill by check which has approved by the County Council shall have the ferce and effect of A

R B my name and address printed on it, copy enclosed. R taw."” Therefore, th
s ot After receiving a copy of the letter asking for diemissal Sl » they are not guidelines but substantive law. e _5/7 Q /vw
Under the circumstances, I don't see how we have any alternative R * “’//{/’ = /‘,"" Y4

of the appeal by S. Eric Dinenna, I went back to talk with

Ms. Nastarowiz. She indicated that they had accepted this as o ~ = Z

written and passed thissinforzation on tocthe Appeal Board othe *han to dismiss the appeal. S %“A’j{ f/%u"j

Office. I was asked to write a letter Io zhe AppiglfBgird. AR . T &/ # o0

It was indicated on the request that a letter wou ollow. R R YR '
Ir.. Sorrells and I ask the Board of Appeals to consider Lo R C#D v s :?4Pvmg/w

Special.Except;onloo.OO ) L S . DR Very truely yours,  Af R /6 ¢ o L?ﬁauﬂﬂj C 22L4¢£7¢,h,

Variemces - -__75.00 - = . L 1£_35? €_ sta%ég1¢14g;££x IR . Ly Yy ~—

Received by 208006 D e e , Dr. I, G. Sorrells I Lizg i -
~ MICROFILMED !

vz B, j B S
Mr;?ié%igia B. Sorrells R A %: :;éj

Vol /37 Bt Ao, 0 Sy

dhina h donnats A1) W £ W80T

g

Dear Board:

Dlear M's Nastsrowicz: Qur Rules are created under the authority of Section 603 of the

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
Y

ADDRESS

s2d therefore wish t0 . le am appeszl.
_ /222 Larss Ko [k #2 7y

Yery trul Yourw,
S ,
13 o Aogsa Aﬁiw I scq Zr 05

12074 Mty My K 20057 H
/3270 Hlin lnirn L, 2,057

s et S P it 21057
1297 Al Ao ol 21057

[ 2072 ((foe Awn RF 20057
ot . fomn Lo Mrpie

Dr. I. G. Serrells o

M¥s. S. Sorrells

Check Imcluded:

TORECEVEDSP
W@. Bili

(0 - e\ cr-gd
ZONING OFFICE ©

SUMMERFIELD FARMS ASSOCIATION, INC. A e —
GLEN ARM, MARYLAND 21057 O S

Baltimore County Buziness

T 801 ALEXR BROWN BUILDING

o X ASSOCiation LT . 102 WEST PENNBYLVANIA AVENUE
! e B B BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 213043
TR L TELEPHONE (301} Z08-8160 7 i
Apfll 24,1989 e ‘ s S Box Lo e granting of the Special
S TR E Lo ers roadside stand at the intersection
) g : S T D favor the request of Mr ::;egrgxkz ;g the Sten Arm area. We

- K - . L - - R - - 0 - .

april 24, 1989 B R zzszﬁff‘li;f‘1°“ of this interseetim: éﬁglgzﬁrgﬁyﬁidiiglﬁg Egr
e LT T o Y is type . o e
reguest. Yp use We hope you grant the Hoffman's

32
Fork, Maryland 21051 .
cf G¥=<fi Arm Road and Long

To: Mr. Robert Haines B N
Toning Comissioner S B . ouiscoomotmmen )
Aaltimore County sl April 21, 1989 en T ADDRESS

Hext) hl B 03 ~Froma 24

Dear N¥r. Hofiman:

d that I confirm in writing that

You have requeste
¥r, Robert Zalnes

Re: Special Exception to pernit the use of the land at the intersection of LR o
r ' | R Zoning Commissi
Long Green Pike and Glen Arm road for a farmers market Teltisore onaty R request for & Pma you own, which is presently zone

Towson, MD R RC-2, at the cormer of Long Green Pike and Glen Arm
L Road.

!

wo Pide. t1051

zezr Kr. Haines,

The Summerfield Farms Community Association supports the above request
by ¥r. Hoffnan. Many years ago the Clen Arm Area had access to two
'mmmmwmmmmmmm&mmmmmmmmmmm
tige leaving the area with only non-food businesses (except for the Whistle
Stop restaurant]

¥r.Hoffnan and his fanily are long time .residents of Glen Arm. He
w11 certainly find this fanily business a confortable and convenient
neighbor. e raise no objection to his stated architectural plans.

SL.. [L) A

Stanley M.Pollack
Presicent,Suzzerfield Farms Association

Clen Arm road,including sections of Mancr and smaller intersecting roads

Cur association would like to express its support for the
zoninzg request made by Lou Hoffman and Maple Hill Farm.

se stand behind Mr. Hoffman in his pursuit for expansion of
kis srwall business operation. This regquest would make it
rossible for a large tract of land to remain in active
agriculture by Fr. Hoffman having a store on the corner

of Long Green Pike and Glen Arm Road so conveniently
located to his farm.

se nope you will look favoradbly upon this request.

Sincerely,

éJonathan Defo%?

Fresident

ugh the Board of pirectors of the Long Green
A oo n originally opposed your request to
ty from RC-5 to RC-2, the members of
in open meeting, voted to reverse the
1 have previously
as well as

change the proper
the Asscciation, :
position of the Board of Dlgectors.
advised the Office of Planning agd Zoning,
the Pianning Board, of these actions.

Although the Association has not acted formaliy
on your request for a special exceptlion, mosp gf t ﬁ .
Board members I have talked to are of the‘oplnlon tha
the action of the Association: 1n.support1ng your .
request for a zoning change, lmplle@ the Assogiatlon s
approval of your request for a special exception as

well.
Very truly yours,

v iiSame

Edward L. Blanton,
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will be an additional $25.00 added to the above fee for each set not
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FPETITIONS SPECIAL EXCEPTION : " BEFORE S0 ORI T e
A4D VARIANCE s . -
SE/corner of Long Green Fike ‘ ZONING COMMISSIONER -

and Glen Arm Road - 11th

Electiqn Distriet . - - = ' OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

Louis C. Hoeffman, et ux, Case No. 84-340-XA" -
N ;_ Fetitioners

® = _ .= 2 = t 2 B H

]

-+ -

st . - FINDINGS OF FACT AND LONCLUSIONS uc oAW 3 . SRR C'lO0- - OF mMarRE Lave

EIMOC

T

The Fetitioners herein request a special exception for a farmers' co-op

Tt
v

roadside stand and, additionally, a variance to allow a crusher run surface in-
stead of a paved surface, as more fully described on Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Fetitioners, represen* 4 by Counsel, as well as Paul Lee, a registered

NOISSIWSNT S

professional- engineer; Fred Kla.., a real estate appraiser; and John Kempske and
. Marie Cade, : neighbors who are not opposed to the requests appeared and " testi-
fied. Scott Reinhart,.inr. and Mrs. I. G. Sorrells, and Grace Gunnarsson ap-

- peared and testified as Protestants.

Testimony indicated that the subject property is zoned R.C.2, comprises ap- | ~f‘f;_': "*f : -] e Y e e T - o — e : - ‘j?f-

= ,g-. gt h 2o
. : Lo S N B : Lo , . . . ) . Py B Y
T . ‘ . . . _ - _ . : S . 4 -
proximately three acres, and is undeveloped. The Petitioners bought the proper- - . Sos U : - _ - : S S C‘é- / /"OO

ty in 1981 and propose to cperate their business there. They presently own and

operate orchards from which they sell fruit and vegetables. Fifteen to twenty
percent of the pusiness Is retail and the remainder is wholesale. They wish to
éxpand by operating a roadside stand from the subject site, which _rgquires a
special exception in an R.C.2 Zone. The area surrounding the subject property .-
is a mixture of R.C.5, commercial, manufacturing, and office zones.

The B80' x 40' roadside stand would face north toward the intersection of
Long Green Pike and Glen Arm Road with an entrance on Long Green Pike.‘ The pro-

posed building would be constructed of logs and would be a visual asset to the

area. See Petitioners' Exhibits 2& through 2D. The Petitioners propose to sell
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION 4 VARIANCE

DE.COR..ONG GREEN PIKE4 GLEN ARM ROAD
N BLECT DIST . BATIMORE €@, MD

MAR. 28 1284
Cev. MAY 21 1984
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